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- REQUEST AND AUTHORIZATION FOR TDY TRAVEL OF DOD PERSONNEL 1. DATE OF REQUEST
(Reference: Joint Travel Regulations)
Travel Authorized as Indicated in Items 2 through 21. 14 August 2001

REQUEST FOR OFFICIAL TRAVEL

2.NAME (Last, First, Midale Initial) 3. POSITION TITLE AND GRADE OR RATING
Wolverton, William A. MSG/373-50-4001/Escort

4, OFFICIAL STATION 5. ORGANIZATIONAL ELEMENT B. PHONE ND.
6/46th Area Support Group, Madison, WI 53704 6/46th Area Support Group, Madison, (608)249-4008
WI 53704

7. TYPE OF ORDERS 8. SECURITY CLEARANCE 9. PURPOSE OF TDY
Depart Madison, WI to arrive to Hawaii to escort the remains
TDY N/A of PFC Jerome Deneen from Honolulu, HI to Madison, WI

10 a. APPROX. NO. OF DAYS OF b. PROCEED O/A (Date)
TOY (inchuding travel time]

3 30 August 2001

11. ITINERARY VARIATION AUTHORIZED
Dep: Madison, WI

Arr: Honolulu, HI

Dep: Honolulu, HI

Return: Madison, WI

12. ) MODE OF TRANSPORTATION

COMMERCIAL PRIVATELY OWNED CONVEYANCE (Check ane)

AR SHIP RATE PER MILE:
X . OR D GEOUS TO GOVERNM

. MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT AND PER DIEI [ED TO CONSTRUCTIVI
D 'AS DETERMINED BY APPROPRIATE TRANSPORTATION OFFICER (Overseas Trave! only) 0ST OF COMMON CARRIER TRANSPORTATION & RELATED PER DIEN
DETERMINED R. TR MITED AS INDICATED IN JTR

13. E PER DIEM AUTHORIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH JTR.
OTHER RATE OF PER DIEM (Specify)

14, ESTIMATED COST 15. ADVANCE
PER DIEM TRAVEL OTHER TOTAL AUTHORIZED
tpeeg S35 AP35 .

El this sp or Special ments, lea Uperior o class accomm ns, excess baggag gistrats
INANCE W/IN 5 WORK

AVAIL AND WI
{IND OF EXPL OR II
BO IL A

PPROVING CIAL [ﬂﬂlﬂﬂ'_
2 A/R?(fﬂ‘/s‘fm JR, CHIEF é%%nﬁmxms

2112020 22-8412 P434716.40 21T1/21T2 3AAARH VREM S99999

19. ACCOUNTING CITATION

20. ORDER AUTHORIZING OFFICIAL (Title and signature) OR AUTHENTICATION 21. DATE ISSUED

JOHN A. POTTS 14 August 2001
22. TRAVEL ORDER NUMBER
08-07

DD FORM 1610, JUN 67




Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526
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BLOCK 16 (CONT’D)

g

RENTAL CAR AUTH-FIRST PREF SHOULD BE GIVEN TO GSA/GSA CONTR, THEN
CORPORATE/NEGOTIATED RATES. IN THE EVENT GSA RENTAL CAR OR OTHER RENTAL
CAR IS AUTH AND FINES ARE IMPOSED AS A RESULT OF TFC VIOLATION, DVR IS LIABLE
FOR PMT. RESPONSES TO CITA AND PMT OF FINES ARE PERS RESP OF VEH OP. COST OF
INSURANCE FOR RENTAL CAR NOT OTHERWISE INCLUDED IN THE BASIC AGREEMENT IS
NOT REIMBURSABLE. CML FAC AUTH. IN ORDER TO SPT TVL CLAIMS, YOU SHOULD
OBTAIN REC FOR LODGING EXP FROM LODGING HOST (HOTEL, MOTEL, VOQ/VEQ,
BOQ/BEQ, GUEST HOUSE) AND FURN COPY OF REC TO FAO. TVL VOU MUST BE SUB TO
FAO WITHIN 3 WORKING DAYS AFTER COMPL OF TDY.

DISTRIBUTIO

MSG Wolverton, (10)
APVG-RM 3)
CILHI (1

(14)
ATTENTION

1. U.S. ARMY DIRECTIVES REQUIRE THAT ALL MILITARY PERSONNEL PERFORMING
TRAVEL ON GOVERNMENT BUSINESS ADHERE TO THE FOLLOWING:

A. ALL SOLDIERS WILL HAVE A CURRENT ID CARD ON THEIR PERSON AT ALL TIMES,
EXCEPT WHEN TRAVELING THROUGH TERRORIST-THREATENED AREAS.

B. ALL SOLDIERS WILL WEAR TWO ID TAGS AROUND THEIR NECK WITH METAL
NECKLACE AT ALL TIMES WHEN IN THE FIELD, WHEN ENGAGED IN FIELD TRAINING
AND WHENEVER TRAVELING ON GOVERNMENT BUSINESS WHETHER IN UNIFORM OR
NOT, EXCEPT WHEN TRAVELING TO OR THROUGH TERROIST-THREATENED AREAS.

C. ALL SOLDIERS ON ACTIVE DUTY, PRIOR TO DEPARTING HOME STATION A
PERMANENT CHANGE OF STATION OR TEMPORARY DUTY, WILL HAVE A DUPLICATE
PANOGRAPHIC RADIOGRAPH PREPARED BY THE SUPPORTING DENTAL ACTIVITY. THIS
RADIOGRAPH WILL BE KEPT ON FILE AT THE LOSING DENTAL ACTIVITY.

2. ADHERENCE TO THESE POLICIES IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF EVERY SOLDIER. IT IS
EXTREMELY IMPORTANT THAT THEY ARE COMPLIED WITH AS EACH IS ESSENTIAL TO
THE IDENTIFICATION PROCESS IN THE EVENT OF LOSS OF LIFE OR SERIOUS INJURY
WHILE TRAVELING ON OFFICIAL U.S. ARMY BUSINESS.




ESCORT REPORT

For use of this form, see AR 638-2; the proponent agency is DCSPER

PART | - TO BE COMPLETED BY MORTUARY AFFAIRS OFFICER

1. MORTUARY AFFAIRS OFFICER (Official Mailing Address)
CDR, 25th ID (L)
ATTN:APVG-PA-CAC

Schofield Barracks, HI 96857

anilim

2. COMMERCIAL PHONE NOD.

(808) 655-5261/ 624-2956

3. NAME OF DECEASED (Last, First, Middle)
Deneen, Jerome C.

4. GRADE

5. SSN
PEC 362-27-925

6. NAME OF PERSON AUTHORIZED TO DIRECT DISPOSITION OF REMAINS

Mildred Deneen

7. RELATIONSHIP TO DECEASED

Sister

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF RECEIVING FUNERAL HOME (include ZIP Code)

Gnewikow-Hooverson Funeral Home
251 Water St
Sauk City, WI 53583

9. PHONE NO.

(608)795-2344

PART Il - TO BE COMPLETED BY FUNERAL DIRECTOR

10. CONDITION OF REMAINS UPON ARRIVAL AT FUNERAL HOME

SXCeuleNT

11. NAME AND TITLE

bary Hooverson, Funsgal

12.SIGN%°“' / | 1;.7?" 0’

PART Il - TO BE COMPLETED BY ESCORT

14. DATE AND TIME OF DEPARTURE FOR ESCORT DUTIES
30 Aug 01

15. DATE AND TIME OF ARRIVAL AT DESTINATION

16. CONDITION OF CASKET NOT DAMAGED-ACCEPTABLE

IF DAMAGED, ACTION TAKEN TO RESOLVE:

|| oamacen

17. REMARKS

18. NAME AND GRADE OF ESCORT
MSG Wolverton, William

19. SIGNATURE

20. DATE

U daddl |34

21. REVIEWED BY MORTUARY OFFICER (Name and grade)

Kk 700 DEP

N | s

DA FORM 5329-R, JAN 96

USAPPC V1.00
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Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526
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Reid cchor 1667 PUBLIC VOUCHER FOR PURCHASES AND RAGL i
Department of the Treasury
}&&m SERVICES OTHER THAN PERSONAL
U.S. DEPARTMENT, BUREAU, OR ESTABLISHMENT AND LOCATION DATE VOUCHER PREPARED SCHEDULE NO.
Commﬂnfdcr D. - 04 Sep 01
25TH Infantry Division(Light) CONTRACT NUMBER AND DATE PAID BY
ATTN:APVG-PA-CAC(Casualty & Mortuary Affairs) ¢
Schofield Barracks, HI 96857 RARSTELNAS 1M ton
808)655-5261 REQUISITION NUMBER AND DATE
N/A
I_Borthwick Mortuary . —|
PAYEE'S 1330 Maunakea St .
NAME Honolulu, HI 96817 DATE INVOICE RECEIVED
AND
ADDRESS (808)522-5200 DISCOUNT TERMS
PAYEE'S ACCOUNT NUMBER
SHIPPED FROM T0 WEIGHT GOVERNMENT BIL NUMBER
| ) T o [ o o
{ contract or
OF ORDER OR SERVICE schedule, and ather information deamed i ny COST PER (1)
04 Sep 01 04 Sep 01 | Preparation and transportation expenses for the
remains of PFC Jerome C. Deneen,
36227925, US Army, CILHI, ( std. bronze)
Cremation, standard. 1 696.00
Urn, Bronze with engraving. 1 395.00
[Use continuation shests) if necessary) [Payee must NOT use the space below) TOTAL 1,091.00
PAYMENT: APPROVED FOR EXCHANGE RATE ——
] provisioNAL -5 1,091 -$1.00
[J  compLete BY 2
[ parTIAL JOHN A. POTTS _
O AL Amount verified; correct for 1,091.00
(]  PrROGRESS TITLE (Signature or init ;
O soumnce MAJ,GS, DEPUTY, G1/AG ?“ S N ‘Qa-@ﬂ/

Pursuant to authority vested in me, | certify that this voucher is correct and payment,
04 Sep 01 L MM/ CHIEF, CASUALTY/MORTUARY AFFAIRS
(Date) (Title)

(Authorized Certifying Officer) 2

ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION

Transportation:2112020 22-8412 P434716.40 22NL 3AAARH VREM $99999
Primary: 2112020 22-8412 P434716.40 252G 3AAARH VREM 599999

Invoice #:412095
g CHECK NUMBER ON ACCOUNT OF U.S. TREASURY CHECK NUMBER ON (Name of bank)
o
[=]
E CASH DATE PAYEE 3
3

1 PER

2 When stated in foreign currency, insert name of currency.

If the ability ta certify and authority to approve are combined in one person, one sig only is y: otherwise the approving officer will sign in the space provided, over

3 his official title.

When a voucher s receipted in the name of a company or corporation, the name of the person writing the company or corporate name, as well as the capacity in which he signs, | TITLE
must appear. For example: "John Doe Company, per John Smith, Secretary,” or "Treasurer,” as the case may be.

Pravious edition usable

The information requested on this form is required under the of 31 U.&&W:ﬁ‘l&?’:ﬂmo{mw“ﬂ ‘The information requested is to identify the particular o e
on orm )i 3
creditor and the amounts to be paid. Failure to furnish this information will hinder discharge of the payment obligation.

USAPPC V3.00
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SELLER: o PART ONE OF TWO PARTS
Borthwick Mortuary
Honiul, Gahu, HI 96817
noluly, Cahu, HI 8
(808) 522-5200 Agreement No, _4873-412095

STATEMENT OF FUNERAL GOODS AND SERVICES SELECTED/PURCHASE AGREEMENT

f

Date of Death &%ng.%g&_ Date of Sarvice g%@j

Name of Deceased EROME N Date of Birth %Yjﬁ?—

Deceased's Last Address __U.S.ARMY COMMANDER, 25TH ID ATTEN: APVG-PA-CAC HI 96857
CITY STATE ZIP CODE

Charge to (Buyer) Name UNITED STATES ARMY Phona No.

Buyer's Home Address  U.S,ARMY COMMANDER, 23TH ID ATTEN; APVG-PA-CAQ HOFIE RRAC! HI 7

Co-Buyer's Name Phone No.

Co-Buyer's Address

Affinity Group

Member Membership 1D Code

Mot —
In this Agreement the words you and your tefer to the Buyer and Co-Buyer, if any, signing this Agreermient. The words wa. Us and our refer o the Funeral Provider or Seller

whose hame and address appear above. For good and valuable consideration, which each party acknowladges receiving, you agres 1o buy the goods and services described
belaw. You authorize us to prepare and care for the body of the decadent named in this Agreement and to conduct the funeral and satvices and incur the charges listed in sald

Agreament, We have the right to collect the total amounts due under this Agreeme

nt from any person who signs this Agreement as Buyer or Co-Buyer,

Charges are only for those items that you selected or that are required. If we are reguired by law or by a cemetery or crematory to use any

itams, we will explain the reasons In writing below. If you selacted a

funeral that may require embalming, such as a funeral with viewing, you

may have to pay for embalming. You do not have to pay for embalming you did not approve If you selected arrangements such as direct
cremation or immediate burial. If we charged for embalming, we wlll explain why below.

SECTION | SERVICES AND MERCHANDISE
FUNERAL DIRECTOR AND STAFF SERVICES

Minimum Professlonal Service Fee ... o -
Direct Cremation........uumumsirsmesseerasas . 8 696.00
Immediate Burial......... e 5

Forwarding Remalns

MERCHANDISE

Casket/Cromation Caskel......c.uuweeeeimiimnnsieenan.
Item No.
ARermnative CONtAINEL...e o immsnirrmsaiecesinis -
QUISIIE BNCIOSUER.......coiiaeisasanss comassassassnsssanensesbinnis

& &

Recelving REMAINS....comuunirmnmnrurmreesiessisssnsirsassassnseeseesitass
CARE AND PREPARATION OF REMAINS

EMBAITING 1-erecscvsrsmasnransrssseiensnsanas
Refrigeration ..o
Other preparation...........

USE OF FACILITIES AND RELATED STAFF CHARGES

UMS 8N VASBR..ciiissnereseecesssssssannsss e ertensssnsmnnisnsssss

Clothing/Shroud.........
Caeremonial Casket..........

TOTAL SECTION.L......ccocvvannnns

SECTION Il CHARGES TO BE INCURRED BY US ON YOUR BEHALF
(Certain charges may be estimated - “e" means estimated)

$
e
S I
[l Cemetory cmmmmemsmismsmsssrecemmmsarsnasmrsrsseseses &
VIBRBHON - cisiinssssessisnsrnasssnisness $ O Crematory......ccees . §
Funeral Ceremony ... $ L] Flowers.......cuusu M EE—
Memorial Service........ $ % Obltuary notices ....... - S
GIAVEBKID BOIVIO .o comeneemmmsmesossessesmssroers S e (e — Ss._.._—
Other Use of Facllities and Staff.............ouimmmmececsmanins S = B pjb“;eTgQ;mgg;;“;': ol s, N
TRANSPORTATION [] Outside Funeral Director's Experise ..... e
: [0 Vault Installation ... i I g
Transferring remalns to funeral NOMe ...........uwieeeeeeeemssene S (] Clergy/Religious FACHlity.....ommcesmsssimsmecanes . T———
Funeral vehicle @ § [J Musicians or SINgers .......... - e —
Family vehicle @ % [1 Hairdressing....couoevrneeooee AR~ | T = =cs)
Flower car @ 8 5 T R . N —
Service Vehicle .............. R L] 8.
Additionial Transportation;.......c.ususismsrnsessestessssasans cessasss % :
5
$ a 3
OTHER GOODS AND SERVICE We charge you for our services in obtalning those itema marked with an "X
MEMONAl BOOKIBE  1.vevussernrereeessssessismsssssrasassscsssssspssssssssssss o
sl s e AR b TOTAL SECTION Weuvruorueeeeeccrmmssmssssasecsisisnsnmsssonssss S ey
Acknowledgment cards ..........- vt B SECTION Il OTHER
Memorial PACkAO® ... . ceresserssrssseesesseestsrasssnsmsssessenean - R —— Trust AHOWANCES vrersssssrermrecesssssssmanissacscccmeasssssssnisesses { )
B OWOIS .. ceenciuarenssaensesassonsanstssmsnsmensesesbratsntanasssans socsssnabans S Tt D T . (. |
Shipping Container $ $
Cemetery.....comnnns I §
o R R— %
§ TOTAL SECTION T -oooerrerrererermoemrsmsasasssesssessssse §
3 SECTION IV TAX .
s Taxable ltems Section | + or - Section M .....covrennn. $__1.091.00,
Less deductibles (3 )
$ Gty tax B . S
$ Local tax 0007 ..... 8
$ State tax _ 2.166% ... -
$ Usetax __.000%..... s B
& TOTAL SECTION IV .viiecsininnsnmmcsssanmsnaranes 3
$
% TOTAL CHARGES........oouvuricccsens ACCL #1101 & 1,091.00

18]~ E00°d ¥08-1 g0z5225808

AIVLEON YOINHLNO-U014  Wd[[:]0 |00Z-0g-BnY

5
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Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526

' PART
Name of Deceased PFC JEROME DENEEN Bovasment Ho. b 2 g

STATEMENT OF FUNERAL GOODS AND SERVICES SELECTED/PURCHASE AGREEMENT
TOTAL CHARGES

§ 1,091.00

Less cash received (s .00)
Less assignment of receivable from third party lender (% .00)
Less assignment of ($ A00)
Unpaid balance due by: 08/30/2001 $ 1,091.00

PAYMENT TERMS:  You understand that no extension of credit subject to federal or state cradit disclosure, Installment sales, or other consurmer
credit statutes, is contemplated by this Agreement. You have no right by us to defer payment of any amount due under this Agreement. You agree that
you are personally liable for payment of the applicable balance due shown on the Statement of Funeral Goods and Sarvices Selected by the date
Indicated on the Statement. Such payment will be made to us at the address set forth in this Agreement. If you have not paid the principal balance In
full within sevan days after the date Indlcated, a one-time default charge of 10% of the unpaid portion of the principal balance will be imposed or the
maximum amount allowed by law, if less,

IDENTIFICATION AND DESCRIPTION OF MANDATORY ITEMS AND EXPLANATION OF EMBALMING CHARGE: We have identified and
described below any legal, cemetery or crematory requirements which compel the purchase of any ltems listed in Part One and we have explained why
we charged for embalming. You acknowledge and agree that embaiming and/or preparation of the remains may be performed at the facility of the
above-referenced funaral home or at another facility that is duly licensed and equipped to provide such services.

You confirm that you have examined the service and merchandise Items listed In Part One and found them to be correct and according to the
arrangements selectad and that prior to signing this Statement, you reviewed and approved a completed copy of this Statement. You aiso
confirm that you have been Informed of your right to select only such services and merchandise as you desire and that you have the legal
right to arrange the funeral services for the deceased named above.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF DISCLOSURES/DISCLAIMER

The Federal Trade Gommission Trade Regulation Rule on "Funeral Industry Practices” requires certain disclosures and prohibits misrepresentations.
The following is & checklist we ask those we serve to read and sign to varity that the funeral arrangement conference was conducted in compliance with
the Rule. You who made the arrangements for the funeral and final disposition of the above-named decedent do hereby attest to the following:

1.You were given a General Price List sffective on 01 /03/2001 prior to discussing funeral arrangements or the selection of any funeral goods or
sarvices.

2.You were shown a Casket Prica List effective on  02/01/200]1 prior to discussing caskets.
3. Yol were shown an Outer Burlal Container Price List effective on _03/23/2000 prior to discussing burial containers.
4. You wera advised that the law does not require embalming except in certain special cases.

5.You were not advised that embalming is required for direct cremations, immediate burlal, or a closed casket funeral without viewing or visitation If
refrigeration is available, where state or local law does not require embalming in such cases.

6. You were not advised that any law requires a casket for direct cremation or that any container, other than an alternative container, Is raquired for
direct cremation.

7.You were advisad that state law doss not require the purchase of an outer butial contalner or any of the funeral goods or services you selected
except as set forth on your Statement of Funeral G and Services Selected/Purchase Agreement.

8. No ¢laims were made 10 you as to the merchandise or sarvices (embalming, casket, outer burial contalner) to the effect that embelming or the
use of any merchandige available from us would delay the decomposition of the remains for a long term or indefinite time, or that any such
merchandise would protect the body from gravesite substances. No representations or warranties were made to you about the protective faatures of
caskets or outer burial containers other than those made by the manufacturer, The only warranties, expressed or implied. granted in connection with
goods sold with the funeral service we arranged were the expressed written warranties, if any, extended by the manufacturers of such goods. No
other warranties were extended to you.

9. You were advised that the funeral flrm’s cost for the Items listed in Part One, Saction I, may be different based on volume or cash discounts
or other professional/trade customs where permitted by state or local law.

NOTICE TO BUYER/CO-BUYER
SEE OTHER SIDE FOR THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT, INCLUDING DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES, THAT ARE PART
OF THIS AGREEMENT. DO NOT SIGN THIS AGREEMENT BEFORE YOU READ IT OR IFIT CONTAINS ANY BLANK SPACES. YOU
ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF AN EXACT COPY OF THIS AGREEMENT.

NOTICE: BY SIGNING THIS AGREEMENT, YOU ARE AGREEING THAT ANY CLAIM YOU MAY HAVE AGAINST THE SELLER SHALL BE
RESOLVED BY ARBITRATION AND YOU ARE GIVING UP YOUR RIGHT TO A COURT OR JURY TRIAL AS WELL AS YOUR RIGHT OF APPEAL.

Executedthls 28th  dayof August . . 2001,

ACCEPTED FOR SELLER: S tul 1
gnature (1) o
By: F12 Social Securlty #
v.
(Signature) — Relationship to Deceased CONTRACT REMOVER
JERQME M. ANDRADE S
TN Signature (2) BT
Soclal Security #
G- ¥00°d  ¥09-L 9026226808 AUVLYON YOINHINOG-UO14  We[[:[p |00Z-0g-BnY




. BORTHWICK MORTUARY :4,
1330 MAUNAKEA STREET
HONOLULU, HAWAII 96817
§08-522-5200

- BILLTO:  Commander, 25* ID (1) Coatract No: DAPC50-00-D~0006

Attn: APVG-PA-CAC Case No: 4873-412095
, Les Stewart, Jr. - Borthwick Invoice No.: 412095
Schoefield Barraclks. - ’ ] ; g

Hawaii 96857-6000

DECEﬁDENT: JEROME €. DENEEN

BRANCH OF SERVICE: U.S. ARMY

RANK: 7., PFC
&;!Elg:"; I“‘:’af ‘ b :3‘5 :!:!1?5’:!55
DATE OF DEATH: 44 SEPT 08
DATE OF SERVICE: 01 AUG 30
ITEM NO. ‘ DESCRIPTION ) ) _AMOUNT
1006AC Urn, Bronze, Standard size $395.00
to include ‘engraving
. \E .
1006AB Cremation, Standard type 696.00
to include all equipment
§1,091.00

TOTAL

.-

| =
AUTHORIZED SIGNA ZMZ%J O
’ | W aré 450,0(

LES LIE STEWART
.S. ARMY MORTUARY/CASU AIRS
e ALTY AFF

1814 200d  ¥09-L 9026225808 ASVNLYON XOIMHI¥Og-wold  ud||:|Q |00Z-DE-ENY




Declassified in accordance with D.0O. 13526

b —
I PUBLIC VOUCHER FOR PURCHASES AND .
:MTT';?M SERVICES OTHER THAN PERSONAL
1.S. DEPARTMENT, BUREAU, OR ESTABLISHMENT AND LOCATION DATE VOUCHER PREPARED SCHEDULE NO.
GDR, gSNSCEN, ATZT.QE;?%ERSO ST 09/20/01 MORTO0090021
HEADQUARTERS, MILIT. NNEL E :
140 REPLACEMENT AVE STE 2107 B ey e
FORT LEONARD WOOD MO 65473-8935
REQUISITION NUMBER AND DATE
[—GNEWIKOW-HOOVERSON FUNERAL HOME —l
PAYEE'S P. O. BOX 86
NAME SAUK CITY, WI 53583 | DATE INVOICE RECEIVED
AND 09/19/01
MENES * DISCOUNT TERMS
TN: 39-1279643 ;', PAYEE'S ACCOUNT NUMBER
SHIPPED FROM 0 = WEIGHT GOVERNMENT BJ/L NUMBER
T : =
AND DATE DELNERY i Sl s o auw Sy ANOUNT
OF ORDER OR SERVICE schedule, and other information deemed necessary) Ty cosT PER ")
09/13/01 09/08/01 | DD 1375 - PFC DENEEN (WWII)
Funeral/interment expense 1/2038.08| 2,038.08
{Usa continuation shestls) if necassary} (Payee must NOT use the space below) TOTAL 2,038.08
PAYMENT: APPROVED FOR EXCHANGE RATE DIFFERENCES
[ provisioNAL -$ =$1.00
[0 compLeTE BY 2
O eastiaL _
B FNaL Amount verified; correct for
]  PRoGRESS TITLE (Signature or initials)
[ ovance
mmwmwmudhmlwﬂfyﬂmmmumﬂmmcﬁt
20 September 2001 I%LENA MOZINGO Mortuary Technician
Date) {Authorized Certifying Officer) 2 [Title)
ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION
7112020 22-8412 P434716.40 252G 148790 $99999 DENWWIIMORTUAR $2,038.08
CHECK NUMBER ON ACCOUNT OF U.S. TREASURY CHECK NUMBER ON (Name of bank)
o
-]
2 [oasn DATE : PAYEE 3
s ®
1 PER e
2 When stated in foreign currency, insert name of currency.
umﬁ;':gn&l;'w'dMum-nmﬂﬂhmm—mmhmuﬁuhﬂlmmdﬂahm”ﬂmﬂﬂul 4 %
! m-mhuﬂbﬂhu‘mﬂlmumdunmdﬂnp—mm&lmumunmumlumwﬂrhﬂhh TITLE
_ must appear. For axampls: “John Doa Company, per John Smith, Secretary,” or “Treasurer,” s the case may be.
Wﬂﬁ"ﬂ this under - dﬂuﬁ.’lg':i“‘““lmmﬁm The information the - -
The o ol e s e B o e s et L S USAPAVADD




. DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY .
U.S. ARMY MANEUVER SUPPORT CENTER AND FORT LEONARD WOOD
320 MANSCEN LOOP STE 316
FORT LEONARD WOOD, MISSOURI 65473-8929

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

ATZT-AG-PA (638-2) 20 September 2001

CERTIFICATE OF DETERMINATION

1. NAME, RANK, SSN: DENEEN, JEROME C., PFC (WWII I?Epcov‘ery)

2. ORGANIZATION AND STATION: COE, llTl'-I I’PIF REGT: 5TH INF DIV

3. DATE AND PLACE OF DEATH: 8 September 19:4, Dornot, France

4. PAYEE: Gnewikow-Hooverson Funeral Home, P. O. Box 86, Sauk City, WI 53583

5. NAME AND LOCATION OF CEMETERY: St. Barnabas Cemetery, Highway 14,
Mazomanie, WI 53560 '

6. REGULATORY AUTHORITY: AR 638-2, Table 1-1, line 1

7. 1 certify the following amounts have been determined to be correct for reimbursement and/or
payment for services and supplies incident to care and disposition of above decedent’s remains
and that no part of which has been previously paid by the government. - ' .

a. For funeral/interment service $2,038.08
M TOTAL AUTHORIZED/////lf//f/////l/ll///ll/llllf/$2,038.08

8. Point of contact is Ardena Mozingo, Mortuary Technician, Personnel Actions, Mﬂ:mry
Personnel Office, Ft Leonard Wood, MO 65743, 573-596-0131, ext. 6-8127.

Encl ARDENA MOZINGO
Mortuary Technician
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Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526

—

Form Approved

REQUEST FOR PAYMENT OF FUNERAL AND/OR INTERMENT EXPENSES OMB No. 0704-0030
Expires Dec 31, 2002

The public reporting burden for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including the time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources,
gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection
of information, including suggestions for reducing the burden, to Department of Defense, Washington Headquarters Services, Directorate for Information Operations and Reports
(0704-0030), 1215 Jefferson Davis Highway, Suite 1204, Arlington, VA 22202-4302. Respondents should be aware that notwithstanding any other provision of law, no person shall be
subject to any penalty for failing to comply with a collection of information if it does not display a currently valid OMB control number.

be
PLEASE DO NOT RETURN YOUR FORM TO THE ABOVE ADDRESS. RETURN COMPLETED FORM TO THE ADDRESS IN ITEM 2.

PRIVACY ACT STATEMENT

AUTHORITY: 10 USC Sections 1481 through 1488; EO 9397.
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To record amount of funeral and/or interment expenses incurred by next of kin.

ROUTINE USES: None.
DISCLOSURE: Disclosure of requested information is voluntary; however, if not furnished, claim cannot be paid.

PART | - TO BE COMPLETED BY MILITARY AUTHORITIES

1. MILITARY ACTIVITY PREPARING THIS FORM 2. MILITARY ACTIVITY FORM IS TO BE MAILED TO FOR PAYMENT

a, NAME a. NAME - ;
CDR, MANSCEN, ATZT-AG-PA, ARDENA MOZINGO SAMEasla __ °,

b. ADDRESS (Street, City, State and ZIP Code) b. ADDRESS (Street, City, State and ZIP Code)
HQ, MILPO, 140 REPLACEMENT AVE STE 2104 .
FT LEONARD WOOD MO 65473-8935 SAME as 1b

3. NAME OF DECEDENT (Last, First, Middle Initial) 4. PAY GRADE/RANK 5. SERVICE NUMBER/SSN
DENEEN, JEROME PFC .

6. PLACE OF DEATH (City, State, Country) 7. DATE OF DEATH (YYYYMMDD)

DORNOT, FRANCE FRANCE 19440968
8. NAME OF CLAIMANT (Last, First, Middle Initial) 9. RELATIONSHIP
DENEEN, MILDRED 'SISTER

10. FUNERAL HOME AND/OR NATIONAL CEMETERY

a. NAME b. ADDRESS (Street, City, State and ZIP Code)
GNEWIKOW-HOOVERSON 251 WATER

SAUK CITY, WI 53583-1138

11. GOVERNMENT CONTRACT FOR CARE OF REMAINS IN EFFECT AT PLACE OF DEATH

NO | | YES (Enter name of contracting activity)
PART Il - TO BE COMPLETED BY CLAIMANT (Proper completion will expedite settlement.) .
a. Complete Items 12 and 13. c. Complete Item 17, when cost of shipment of remains is claimed in Item 15 or as Item 16.
b. Complete either Item 14, 15, or 16. d. Attach copies of bills for all amounts claimed.
(Do not complete more than one.) e. Mail completed form to addressee shown in ltem 2.
12. CEMETERY, MAUSOLEUM OR OTHER DISPOSITION 13. DATE OF
a. NAME b. ADDRESS (Street, City, State and ZIP Code) INTERMENT
v 6 b G v Hrehw A’? 74 - (YYYYMMDD)
ST. ORRNADAS Cemerery  mpZomanie . w/ 53560 201 8. 200
14. INTERMENT COSTS (7o be completed when claimant arranged for interment only.) ORI AR
Enter total amount paid or incurred for one or more of the following: Cost of single grave site, opening and closing 03)?1 o ;.

grave, burial vault, church service or clergy's fee, obituary notice, flowers, services of funeral director, including use of §/
funeral director's facilities, and motor service.

15. FUNERAL ARRANGEMENT COSTS (7o be completed when claimant made all arrangements.) AMOUNT CLAIMED
Enter total amount paid or incurred for one or more of the following: Casket, preservation (embalming) and related
services, cremation and urn, clothing for deceased, cost for interment (single grave site, opening and closing grave,
burial vault, church service or clergy's fee, obituary notice, flowers, services of funeral director, including use of funeral
director's facilities, and motor service), and shipment of remains (removal from place of death to preparation point, $
delivery from preparation point to common carrier, shipping costs, removal from common carrier to receiving funeral

home, and delivery to cemetery).

16. SHIPPING COSTS OF REMAINS (To be completed when claimant paid or incurred cost for shipment of remains.) AMOUNT CLAIMED

Enter total amount paid or incurred for one or more of the following: Removal from place of death to preparation
point, delivery from preparation point to common carrier, shipping costs, removal from common carrier to receiving $_‘év=£

funeral home, and delivery to cemetery.

17. SHIPMENT OF REMAINS (Complete when shipping costs claimed.)

a. SHIPPED FROM (City and State) ; b. SHIPPED TO (City and State) c. MODE OF SHIPMENT (X one)

] AR [ % ] HearsE

18. STATEMENT OF CLAIMANT: | have paid or incurred expenses in the amounts entered in Items 14, 15, and/or 16.
| desire that the amount allowable by the Government be paid to:

a.i)UA OF PAYEE (Print or type) © b. JAXPAYER ID NUMBER OR SSN
dFNew/l(ouJ - Hooverson FunegAl Afm)e. 29- /279643
c. J/AIER;SS OéPAYEE §tZet, City, State and ZIP Code) d.‘EIGNATURE OF CLAIMANT e.‘/DATE SIGNED
P, BoX
¢ ) 63533 I bt (P Kertes | F-13-9]
DD FORM 1375, APR 2000 «  PREVIOUS EDITION IS OBSOLETE. v
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E . g Gr'_’ﬂEaTi“»ZHooversan Funeral
E i SAUK CITY AND MAZOMANIE
3 251 WATER STREET
P.O. BOX 86
' SAUK CITY, WISCONSIN 53583
' (608) 643-6430
Date: September 13, 2001
Mildred Deneen o
202 N. Eau Claire Ave., Apt.308 - -
Madison, WI 53705 M
>
For Funeral Expenses of: PFC Jerome Charles Déneen
Professional Services of Funeral Director & Staff $ 640.00S
Use of Facilities and Equipment 285.008
Use of Automotive Equipment ~ 60.00
Other Merchandise 120.00
Acknowledgement Cards 20.00S
Register Book 25.00S
Memorial Folders/Prayer Cards 75.005
Cash Advanced Items 933.08
Certified copies of death certificate 0.00 .
Clergy 100.00S
Organist 50.00S
Soloist 50.00$
Grave Opening & Closing 100.00S5
Flowers 158.25S
Cemetery Lot 250.00S
« Funeral Program 38.035
Madison Newspapers 71.80S
Mazomanie Sickle - 15.005
TOTAL FUNERAL EXPENSES $ 2038.08
Credits on Account : - 0.00
Balance Due ' $ 2038.08
kS
X

We desire to express our a;frgreciation_of your confidence and sincerely trust that our service has been satisfactory to you.
A detailed memorandum, for comparison only with the one handed you is mailed promptly to every family we service.

Should any item not be entirely clear to you, we ask that it be brought to our attention at once.
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—E-‘:uw_g'k?wuHa verson Funeral Homes

SAUK AND MAZOMANIE
251 WATER STREET
P.O. BOX 86
SAUK CITY, WISCONSIN 635683
(608) 643-6430

() GENERAL PRICE LIST

* These prices are effective as of: January 12, 2001
but are subject to change without notice.

The Goods and services shown below are those we can
mmmmmmm Youmaydm-awahcftmuyau
desire.  Hi , any you select will
bcﬁm:chmhrwrusicsmicnwwmd If legal or
other requirements mean you must buy any items you did not
specifically ask for, we will explain the reason in writing on the
statement we provide describing the funeral goods and services
you selected.

BASIC SERVICE OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR
RHD STAFE . oovvaniiain vasin bnaiaas o e $__1280.00

Our fee for the service of funeral director and staff includes,
but is not limited to, staff to respond to initial request for
service; arrangement conference with family or responsible
party; arrangement of funeral; preparation and filing of
necessary authorizations and permits; recording vital statistics;
preparation and placement of obituary notices; staff assistance
prior to, during and following the funeral, including coordination
with those providing other portions of the funeral, e.g. cemetery,
cf-mnturv and others. Also included in these charges are

lative to our facility such as insurance,
mannwnmemdmilitv { | and admini
costs, and equipment and inventory costs.

This fee for our basic services and overhead will be added to
the total cost of the funeral arrangements you select. (This fee
is already included in our charges for direct cremations,
immediate burials, and forwarding or receiving remains.)

Except in certain special cases, embalming is not required by
law. Embalming may be necessary, however, if you select
certain funeral arrangements, such as a funeral with viewing. If
you do no want embalming, you usually have the right to choose
an arrangement that does not require you to pay for it, such as
direct cremation or immediate burial.

OTHER PREPARATION OF BODY
Includes, 1

HEARSE (Casket coach)........o0vunuuiinnnnnn.. $__140.00
Beyond__30__miles, add 'E.ZE..PN mile.

SEDAN (Casket coach)...........uu.nn SRS $___60.00
Beyond__30 _miles, add $0.75 per mile.

SERVICE/UTILITY VEHICLE (Casket coach) ........... ) 95.00
Beyond__30 _miles, add $0.75 per mile.

CABKETE. ...vs cnvirenidimwasyias ..5__750.00 to $_10295.00
A complate price list will be provided at the funeral home.

OUTER BURIAL CONTAINERS ........ $__725.00 to $__7995.00
A complete price list will be provided at the funeral home.

MISCELLANEOUS MERCHANDISE

CREMATION URNS.......c0uuuuy $__150.00 to $__1800.00

IR s nnsrsoias B Sp——— $__195.00

* ACKNOWLEDGEMENT CARDS

With picture (First 100)..........

* PRAYER CARDS (First 100)

* Sales Tax Included On This Iten

USE OF FACILITIES & STAFF FOR VIEWING/VISITATION. . $___245.00

Our services include set-up of visitation area, placement of
encased remains, display of floral arrangements, supervision of
and attendance during the visitation. (Charge per day)

USE OF FACILITIES & STAFF FOR FUNERAL CEREMONY. .$__ 285.00

Our services include coordinating the funeral arrangements,
supervision of the funeral, and staff to attend funeral ceremony.

' USE OF FACILITIES & STAFF FOR MEMORIAL SERVICE . .$__ 285.00

Our services include coordinating the funeral arrangements,
supervision of the memorial service, and staff to attend the
service.

USE OF EQUIPMENT & STAFF FOR GRAVESIDE SERVICE .$___ 75.00

FORWARDING REMAINS TO Alllmllll FIIIEMI. HOME

This charge includ | of r y services
of funeral director and staff, embalnﬂng. necessary auth-
orizations, and local transportation to airport.

A. With minimum shipping container. . . .. aossens$ 196800
B. With casket selected form our funeral home
{in addition to the cost of the casket)......... $__810.00
G I TR s s ias T D R veseviwesd__195.00
m:mun tIF BEHAIIS FROM ANOTHER g
am.' "“includes  temporary  shelter of —remains,
transportation of remains to y. and r y services
of funeral director and staff.
IMMEDIATE BURIALS. . ............$_1595.00 to §

Qur charge for an Irnmndim burial, without any attendant
rites or ceremonies, includes removal and shelter of remains,
local transportation to the cemetery, necessary services of
funeral director and staff, and authorizations.

A. Immediate burial with casket provided

purchaser. .

by
B. Immediate bu'hl with:
minimum cloth covered casket.......... $__2345.00
C. Immediate burial with casket selected from our
funeral home (in addition to cost of casket)....$__1595.00

DIRECT CREMATION. ...... ceenenn..$__1795.00 to $_12005.00
Oureharge for a direct cremation without any attendant rites
or includes al of ins, local rtation

to crematory, necessary services of funeral director and staft
and crematory fees. If you want to arrange a direct cremation,
you can use an alternative container. Alternative containers
encase the body and can be made of materials like fiberboard or

Our services includ iment of ins to Y.
supervision of graveside serve, and staff to attend service.

USE OF EQUIPMENT & STAFF FOR CHURCH SERVICE. .. .$__ 285.00
Our services include coordinating the funeral arrangements,
supervision of the funeral, and staff to attend funeral

ceremony.

TRANSFER OF REMAINS
TORUMERAL ROME .....ovocwnsmmomiwiemniin e i $__150.00

Beyond 30 miles add $0.75 per mile

position materials (with or without an outside covering).
The containers we provide are (specify containers).
Fiberboard box

A. Direct cremation with container provided

bY PUIChBBEBE . . .o vvenvnnncnannnanss e P
B. Direct cremation with alternative conlain« -
C. Direct cremation with casket selected from nur
funeral home (in addition to cost of casket). ...$__1795.00
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e UpLiauuns ana Reports, 1215 Je
Reduction Projecl(D‘]OI-ODM).

TLEASE DQ NOT RETURN YOUR Copqpi,
1. TO (Recipients and address authoriz

‘U.S. Army
Commander, 25th, ID (L)
ATTN: APVG-PA-CAC

I~

= B i

_+DFORM TO EITHER OF
ed distribution)

TEET L aw LLUUCIIg IS DUrd

fferson Davis Highway, Suite 1204, Arlingt,
Y503

-

Borthwick

TUTTT AMBULMILE UL UUTUED ESUMAle or any

en, to Department of Defense, Washin-gtcn headquarters Services, Directorate for
on, VA 222024302, ¢

| the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork

THESE ADDRESSES. SEND COMPLETED FORM TO ADDRESS IN ITEM 1.
2. NAME OF AUTHORITY ARRANGING PREPARATION

Mortuary

:3. RECEIVING FUNERAL DIRECTOR

. NAME (Last, First, Middle initial)

Les Stewart Jr. Morris, Jeanne
Schofield Barracks » HI 96857-6000 |b. ADDRESS (Street, City, State and Zip Code)
1330 Maunakea St.
Honolulu, HT 96817
4. REMAINS OF
8. NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) b. c. 8SN d. BRANCH OF SERVICE
Deneen, Jerome C. GRADE/RANK 36227925 U.S. Army
~ PFC
¢. ORGANIZATION f. NAME OF PERSON g. ADDRESS OF PERSON DIRECTING
U.S. Army DIRECTING DISPOSITION
Casualty/Mortua‘f:y Affairjs DISPOSITION OF REMATNG HHC 25th ID (L) » APVG-PA-CAC
o Les Stewart Jr.. Schofield Barracks, HT

Missing in Action (M.I.A%)

Europe

h. RELATIONSHIP OF PERSON DIRECTING DISPOSITION . DATE OF DEATH J- HOUR OF DEATH
Dept. of the Army, C.0.R. (YYA;A:;DDS)EPT 08 s
k. CAUSE OF DEATH ‘

1. PLACE OF DEATH

MORTUARY DATA

5.2. REMAINS RECEIVED AT b. EMBALMING STARTED c. EMBALMING COMPLETED
MORTUARY .
(1) Date (YYMMDD) | (2) Hour (1) Date (YYMMDD) | (2) Hour (1) Date (YYMMDD) | (2) Hour
:& \Hﬁ OF CASE (1) Not Autopsicd — (2) Autopsied ) e. RECOMMEND FAMILY BE ALLOWED
Hale P
e (4) OIhQT(SPQCU.)') . (5) Viewable X_(6) Non-Viewable 20N TOVIEW REMAINS (X One)
b 2 () Yo _X (2)No
uestionable .
| ARTERIESINIBCTED | R [ L [ T-{Coniiraey R|L [ VEINSDRAINED [ R | L | b FLUD DILUTIONS s

i () Tliac Wﬂﬂf (1) Index of Concentrated Arterial Fluid
(2) Subtlavian - (6) Femoral - L~ @) Axillary (2) Index of Concentrated Cavity FIUV
(3) Axillary (7) Radial e (3) Miac (3) Preinjection Fluid oy Gal.
) Brachial (8) Ulnar > (4) Femoral (@) 1" Injection = Gal.

e (5) 2*° Injection Oz Gal.
+ HARDENING COMPOUND USED { j- DRAINAGE — (1) Continuous | (6) 3° Tnjectign” oz Gal.

— @ Inemitient - _ @) Restricted [~ ez 0z Gal,
¢ AREAS HYPODERMICALLY EMBALMED kﬁi%:ONCENTRATED FLUID USED (0z.)
1) Arterial (3) Preinjection
7.PARTS RECE NG POOR CIRCULATION AND HOW TREATED / (2) Cavity (4) Humectant
(5) Other

8. RESTORATION TREATMENT (Describe, state reason if features not

Stored)

Ak

EXPLAIN ANY DELAY IN RECOVERY, AUTOPSY, PREPA

TION, INSPECTION OR SHIPMENT OF REMAINS

: __ EXPENSE DATA : .
IC%EJ);;T;:STF AT PLACE OF DEATH . PREPARATION SERVICE OBTAINED BY (X one) X ANNUAL CONTRACT ___ONE-TIME
(1) Recovery of Remains [3 (7) Transportation of Remains
(2) vietai Caskel (a) Shipping Container §
—X(2)Suhdard  Bronze Urn $395.00 b) Air $ $
— (b) Oversize P (c) Hearse - $
(To include preparation of remains, hearse and (d) Rail $
related services) (8) Transportation of Escort -
| (3) Name of Casket Manufacturer (a) Air $
(4) Clothing $ (b) Rail i $
. (c) Bus
. $ (d) Per Diem $
(6) Cremalion $ 696.00 (9) Complete Total $1091.00

DD Form 2063, Jul 93

Previous editions are obsolete




&)

e s MERALL Y P

(4) Voucher Number

1.1r OVERSIZED CA

SKET ]

(5) Cheek Number

S USED, INDICATE REA SONS(S)

12. 'R EPARING |

MBALMER

il. REM:\RKS:

b. TYPED NAME '

¥

¢. SIGNATURE

d. LICENSE NO. c.. STATE

CATION
€ supplies and seryjee

3. CONTRA CTOR CERTIF]
I certify thag g1,
sipplics
should he in 4 salisf;
1. TYPED NAME

iclor

condition a fina) destination,

s furnished meet the terms and specifications of the contrac

y and the remains and

b. ADDRESS

Borthwick Mortuary
1330 Maunakea St
Honolulu, HI 96817

¢. SIGNATUI
Jeanne Morris

14. INSPE

Chpon

TS d. DATE

SIGNED

S oo

CTION DATA (Remaing, Casket aned Shipping Conrainer)

NO

3. REMAINS (75

—_—

he complered before remning are clothed)

—

(1) Remains bathed (¢ resent a clean appearance

(2) Face shaven; moustache, if iny, and hairs protruding from ears and nose trimmed

|

(3) Facial features ang hands ar

natural appearance

and trimme

S arranged (o present a
(4) Fingernails clean

-

nage and leakape

d o pfcvunl drai
(6) Remains adequ

(Embalmer

Initial

alely preserved and disenfected
b. REM

(Embalmer Initial

1AINS (To be completed during clothing and afier casketing remains)

(1) Identification lags with remaing

"5 ,'\\%?.

Al

~2) Cosmelics applied 1o present a natural appearance of hands and face

—{3) Eyelashes, eyebrows and hair frec of cosmelics

(4) Hair styled (for female personnel)

{5) Restoratjve work appears natural

(6) l’mEcr lmdcrclulhing placed remains
(7) Entire uniform elean p

Puse in casket

ressed and satislactory in appearance and fi :
(8) FEpaulel ends under collar, (i in place, buttons and belt properly fastened and decorations correctly placed
(9) Remains present an Appearance of re

arance between e

(10) Cle ad and end of caskel adequate

ol ol B ot Ef 2 O PO

el L Mon-viewable remains properly wrapped and secured i position

U2) Uniform Jlaced yver nun-viewable Wripped remaing
L CASKET '

Efe A

(1) Casker meels specifications
—7 "-askel mec

and unmarred

(2) Interior and exlterior of casket are clean
(3) Caskel properly elosed and/or sealed

d. SHIPPING CONTAINER

><><>+<

I5. DATE 8111

I'PED TO

| & 30

16, DEPA RTMENT RIE
-l certily that the remaj
A Malier remaing were clo

PRESENTATIVE
ns were inspected afier embalmin
thed and placed in (he casket

CONSIGNER
FYatainn

8 and/or reprocessing; and

t. REMARKS:

TV PED NARTE

/ ¢. GRADK [ INSTALLATION
Mﬂﬂ Cop D
. SIGNATURE

35

TH 7

/)

h. DATLL SIGNED

[0 Se Y

M@
Y Form 2063, Ju1, 93 (BACK)
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DEPARTMENT OF THE %RMY »
U.S. TOTAL ARMY PERSONNEL COMMAND
ALEXANDRIA VA *

22331-0482

June 1, 2001

Mortuary Affairs and Casualty
Support Division

Miss Mildred Deneen

202 North Eau Claire
Apartment 308

Madison, Wisconsin 53705

-tz
S

Dear Miss Deneen: : -
This is a supplement to the information recently provided to you by a member of my staff,
Mrs. Liz Tate, concerning the recovery and identification of remains for your b-other, Private

First Class Jerome C. Deneen, 36227925.

As Mrs. Tate informed you, on September 17, 2000, personnel at the U.S. Army Memorial
Affairs Activity-Europe were notified of the discovery of remains in the Horsehsoe Woods,
located near Corny, France. A civilian group, Thanks GI Association, during clearing
operations, discovered the remains. The group turned over remains and an identification tag
bearing the inscription “Jerome Deneen, 36227925, T-42, Mike Deneen, Black Earth Wis”. A
Search and Recovery Team went to the site, completed an excavation and recovered additional
portions of remains and artifacts. The remains were transported to the U.S. Army Central
Identification Laboratory, Hawaii (CILHI), where they were processed for identification.

On May 14, 2001, we were informed by the CILHI that the identification processing had been
completed and the remains have been positively identified as the remains of Private Deneen. As
Mrs. Tate advised you, the next step in the process is for a representative from this office to meet
with you to provide to you a briefing which details how your brother’s remains were recovered
and identified and assist you with burial arrangements. At that meeting, the representative will
provide you a copy of the identification case file, which contains all of the above information.

( Please contact Mrs. Tate at (703) 325-5303, at your earliest convenience so that a meeting
e with you can be arranged.

I hope_this information is helpful.

Sincerely,

Paul A. Bethke

Lieutenant Colonel, U.S. Army

Chief, Mortuary Affairs and
Casualty Support Division

Prnted an @ Recycled Paper
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Tate, Liz E: PERSCOM : »
From: Bal, Teresa Ms. [BALT@CILHI.ARMY MIL]
Sent: Friday, May 11, 2001 2:23 PM
To: 'Tate, Liz E, PERSCOM'
Subject: RE:

Forgot to give you the Fedex tracking #8254 9862 3805 for Deneen's IDPF
Thanks again for such quick work!

-----0Original Message----- .

From: Tate, Liz E, PERSCOM [mailto:Liz. Tate@hoffman.army.mil]
Sent: Friday, May 11, 2001 08:04

To: 'Bal, Teresa Ms.'

Subject: RE:

We found a maternal donor for Deneen! | believe she does have a photograph.
| haven't spoken directly to her but did speak with her sister-in-law who
says there are some family photos!

-----Original Message-----

From: Bal, Teresa Ms. [mailto:BALT@CILHI.ARMY.MIL]
Sent: Friday, May 11, 2001 1:59 PM

To: 'Tate, Liz E, PERSCOM'

Subject: RE:

Found what/who????

-----Original Message-----

From: Tate, Liz E, PERSCOM [mailto:Liz. Tate@hoffman.army.mil]
Sent: Friday, May 11, 2001 07:58

To: 'Bal, Teresa Ms.'

Cc: Shiroma, Calvin LTC, CILHI at PERSCOM

Subject: RE:

Would you believe that we JUST FOUND THEM!!!!

--——-Original Message--—-

From: Bal, Teresa Ms. [mailto:BALT@CILHI.ARMY .MIL]
Sent: Friday, May 11, 2001 1:25 PM

To: 'Tate, Liz E, PERSCOM'

Cc: Shiroma, Calvin LTC

Subject: RE:

Thanks for your help. Look forward to hearing from you and yes we'll need
the maternal donor.
IDPF is on it's way via FEDEX.

Happy Mother's Day!!
Tere

-----Original Message-----
From: Tate, Liz E, PERSCOM [mailto:Liz. Tate@hoffman.army.mil]

1
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————

Sent: Friday, May 11, 2001 00:38
To: 'Bal, Teresa Ms."; Tate, Liz E, PERSCOM ¥ »
Cc: Shiroma, Calvin LTC, CILHI at PERSCOM

Subject: RE:

Hi, Tere. | didn't realize you all were that far along in the ID process

for this one! | have been concentrating on some of the older cases and have
not yet had any contact with NOK for this case. | will send it off to our

best contract genealogist this morning for the NOK search. We will probably
have something in a week or so. Do we need a maternal donor also? Please
send me a copy of the IDPF - the copy | have is very bad. Thanks!

-----Original Message-----

From: Bal, Teresa Ms. [mailto:BALT@CILHI.ARMY .MIL]
Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2001 5:36 PM

To: Tate, Liz E, PERSCOM

Cc: Shiroma, Calvin LTC

Subject:

Morning Liz,

Need your assistance concerning the following
individual and the below requested information that
was not in his IDPF:

PFC Jerome C. Deneen, 36227925
(Corni France Case)

Can you please contact the NOK for their assistance
in getting a photo for us?

Let me know what other information | can provide you
with.

Appreciate your help!

Tere

From: Shiroma, Calvin LTC

Sent: Wednesday, May 09, 2001 15:58
To: Bal, Teresa Ms.

Subject: 2000-141 (DENEEN)

Tere,

| just got a call from Gary Bell (odont consultant).
He was asking if a photo of DENEEN was available. DENEEN had a distinct chin
and it would help solidify our case if we had a photo of him. Is it possible
to obtain a photo of him (or is there one in the case file)?

Thanks.
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Tate, Liz E, PERSCOM ' '

From: Tate, Liz E, PERSCOM

Sent: Friday, May 11, 2001 11:23 AM

To: Jones, Thomas L, PERSCOM; Bowden, Horace W, PERSCOM

Subject: Request to genealogist %

| just submitted a request to The American History Company to locate PADD for PFC Jerome C.
Deneen, WWII soldier.

v
N ) LV .
lOA.G o gunp ﬂM GIs" wwﬁm
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Tate, Liz E, PERSCOM . ’

From: Roath, David, 21TSC SptOps, Mortuary [RoathD@HQ.21TSC.ARMY .MIL]
Sent: Monday, September 25, 2000 9:34 AM

To: tatef@hoffman.army.mil

Subject: Reference 2nd Set of Remains Corny, France.

Liz, while coordinating the recovery of Alfred Clement with the Thanks Gl Association in Corny, France the group
disinterred a second set of remains. The second set of remains is believed to be Jerome Deneen, PFC service number
36227925. An identification tag bearing his name was located on the side of the cranial vault. We currently have custody of
the remains and are working on the case packet to forward both sets of remains to the Lab. We already have the IDPFs on
hand for each individual. They were forwarded in a case packet earlier this year. This is a first that we have the IDPF on
hand. Good work on your end. Thank you. | was able to provide a report of death to the local officials and they accepted
this as the official document.

On the 2LT Wisner case, his remains will depart Germany tomorrow enroute to CILHI. A completed case packet will be
forwarded to your office today.

Take care DR.

V1o

dﬁ(l\(J\JJ:L ST
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MPR/CID SEQUENCE NUMBER
EVIDENCE/PROPERTY CUSTODY DOCUMENT
For use of this form AR 190-45 and AR 195-5; the proponent agency is US Army CRD REPORT/CID ROI NUMBER
Criminal Investigation Command
RECEIVING ACTIVITY LOCATION
Liz Tate, PERSCOM ‘ Alexandria, VA
NAME, GRADE AND TITLE OF PERSON FROM WHOM RECEIVED ADDRESS (Include Zip Code)
[ owner Jeffrey Lloyd-Jones, Anthropologist 2461 Eisenhower Ave.
Bldg. 1, Rm 984
[X] oTHer Alexandria, VA 22331
LOCATION FROM WHERE OBTAINED REASON OBTAINED TIME/DATE OBTAINED
USA CILHI Shipment Final Disposition
310 Worchester Ave.
Hickam AFB, HI
ITEM DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES
NO. RUARTTY (Include model, serial number, condition and unusual marks or scratches)
1 1 Bag containing item identified as CILHI 2000-141-A-01, ID tag for DENEEN, Jerome.
2 1 Bag containing item identified as CILHI 2000-141-A-18, Cruciform Medallion and chain.
3 3 Bags containing item identified as CILHI 2000-141-A-20, Raincoat and liner.
b NOTHING FOLLOWS
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
ITEM PURPOSE OF CHANGE
NO. e RECEIVED B OF CUSTODY
SeNAL m Shipment to PERSCOM for
final disposition
1-3 | 3July 01 NAME, GRADE BR TITLE
Liz Tam L e n ﬂ
SIGNARURE | 7~ | '
1=5 °\J'~/> ml.rd_* NANIE, GRADE OR 117 {7\6;/“444.%
N H%_w_vgml Pere
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
NAME, GRADE OR TITLE NAME, GRADE OR TITLE
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
NAME, GRADE OR TITLE NAME, GRADE OR TITLE
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE
NAME, GRADE OR TITLE NAME, GRADE OR TITLE
DAFORM 4137, 1JULTE oy o, o ————

26 Sep 75 Which are Obsolete LOCATION NUMBER
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
UNITED STATES ARMY MEMORIAL AFFAIRS ACTIVITY, EUROPE
UNITED STATES ARMY MORTUARY, LANDSTUHL
LRMC, CMR 402
APO AE 09180

AERLO-M 10 October, 2000

MEMORANDUM THRU S-3, U.S. Army Central Identification Laboratory, Hawaii
FOR Commander, U.S. Army Central Identification Laboratory, Hawaii

SUBJECT: Unilateral turn over of remains believed to be (BTB) PFC Jerome C. Deneen,
service number 362_27925, Unit Co E, 11™ Infantry Regiment, 5™ Infantry Division.

1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

a. On 17 Sept 2000 the United States Army Memorial Affairs Activity - Europe
(USAMAA-E) was notified of the discovery of remains in the Horseshoe Woods, located -
near Corny, France. The Thanks GI Association discovered the remains during clearing ‘“
operations conducted in the area commonly referred to as the Horseshoe Woods. The
remains were reported to be exposed in-situ during clearing operations conducted by the
Thanks GI Association on 17 September 2000.

b. This area was the scene of intense fighting from 8-11 September 1944 between U.S
forces and German forces. U.S. forces were attempting to establish a bridgehead from the
city of Dornot, France across the Moselle River. Forces were deployed from Dornot, '
France across the Moselle River to the Horseshoe Woods located between the villages of
Corny, France and Jouy-aux-Arches. The forces were deployed from 8-10 September
1944 and withdrawn on the night of 10-11 September 1944.

c. On 17 Sept 2000 the Thanks GI Association turned over an identification tag
bearing the inscription “JEROME DENEEN, 36227925, T-42, MIKE DENEEN, BLACK
EARTH WIS” and several artifacts pertaining to military clothing and equipment. The
Thanks GI Association recovered these artifacts from the excavation site. The items were
inventoried and documented on a DD Form 4137, (Evidence/Property Custody
Document). (Enclosure 1, 1A, 1B)

d. USAMAA-E deployed personnel and equipment to Corny, France on 17 September
2000 to coordinate the transfer of remains from local French officials to U.S. government
control. Members of the Thanks GI Association at 10 rue De la Moselle, 57680 Corny-
sur-MOSELLE, met the team. The Thanks GI Association took the team to the
excavation site located in the area referred to as the Horseshoe Woods located between
the villages of Corny, France and Jouy-aux-Arches, France. Upon arrival at the site, the
team observed the incomplete excavation of skeletal remains. The skeletal remains were
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SUBJECT: Unilateral turnover of remains believed to be (BTB) PFC
Jerome C. Deneen, (Service number 36227925)

in-situ on top-lof a rain poncho in 15 cm of water. The remains were exposed at a depth of
65 cm.

e. The team coordinated with the Corny, France Mayors office for permission to
complete the excavation and contacted the French Gendarmerie to coordinate the removal
and transfer of the remains and artifacts from the incident site to U.S. government
control. The remains are believed to be associated with PFC Jerome C. Deneen, service
number 36227925. He was a member of Co E, 11" Inf. Regt, 5* Inf, Div. According to
official reports he was killed in action by shell shrapnel while establishing a bridgehead
across the Moselle River, near Dornot, France on 8 September 1944. The Horseshoe
woods are located directly across from Dornot, France between the villages of Corny,
France and Jouy-aux-Arches. (Enclosure 2, 2A)

2. PROJECT LOCATION:

a. LEGAL LOCATION: HorseShoe Woods, located between the villages of Corny,
France and Jouy-aux-Arches. National Road N-57 runs north and south and is west of the
site on the East Side of the Moselle River. (Enclosure 3, 3A)

b. GRID COORDINATES: N49°04.918 E06°06.901 , 116 meters elevation. The
team used a Global Positioning System (GPS) instrument tracking 7 Satellites.

c. MAP NAME: Rand McNally — International Series, France, 1:200,000
(Enclosure 4)

3. DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT AREA:

a. The project area is located between the villages of Corny, France and Jouy-aux-
Arches. The site is located in dense woods located east of the Moselle River and west
national road N-57. The area is referred to as the Horseshoe Woods and was the scene of
intense fighting from 8-11 September 1944. Numerous excavations were observed in the
project area. These excavations consisted of rectangular excavations dug to an average
depth of 65cm to 100 cm.

4. FIELD METHODS:

a. The search and recovery team established on 2-x-3 meter grid system over the
excavation site for mapping purposes. The team set up a transit system for measuring site
dimensions and artifact provenience. A dry screening station was established for
screening operations. All previously excavated soil was screened for artifacts and human
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remains yielding negative results. Remains and identification media were recovered from
a depth of 45cm to 65 cm. All remains artifacts and identification media were
documented during the recovery process. A chain of custody was completed for each
individual item recovered. The site was excavated to sterile soil at a depth of 85 cm, 70
cm from ground level to water level and 15 cm below water level. The 2-x-3 meter grid
was excavated to a depth of 85cm. Sterile soil was reached in all areas of the 2-x-3 meter
grid.

(Enclosure 5)

b. The topsoil was black loam to a depth of at a depth of 30cm. Light tan clay soil was
observed at a depth of 30-cm to 55-cm. The clay cap turned to a layer of light tan sand
from a depth of 55cm to 85cm. The bottom of the excavated area was composed of light
tan sand. Soil was removed to a depth of 85cm.

c. Shovels, picks and trowels were used. The team established a dry screening stations
five meters from the excavation site. Sifting operations were conducted for wet and dry
soil.

5. EXCAVATION FINDINGS:

a. Human remains consisting of one intact skeleton were recovered from the
excavation site. The skeletal remains were exposed in-situ, lying on the right side from
the cranial vault to the bottom of the left foot. In addition to human remains, several
artifacts were recovered pertaining to portions of military gear and personal effects. See
DA Form 4137 (Evidence/Property Custody Document) for additional information
relating to a complete list of human remains and artifacts recovered from the site. These
items will be forwarded to United States Army Central Identification Lab for processing.
(Enclosure 6, 6A, 6B)

b. On 17 September 2000, USAMAA-E, IAW French Law, turned the recovered
human remains and artifacts over to the French Gendarmerie, of Corny, France. This was
done in accordance with French Law. A chain of custody document was completed to
document the turn over. The remains BTB an American serviceman were turned over to
USAMAA-E on 19 September 2000 for identification.

c. The remains and evidence were placed on medical hold and released to the United
States Army Memorial Affairs Activity — Europe for onward movement to USA CILHI.
(Enclosure 7)

6. CONCLUSION RECOMENDATIONS:
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a. The proépect of finding additional portions of remains is zero. The site was
excavated to sterile soil and all excavated soil was screened.

b. The site was excavated in two days and the site was returned to a normal setting.
All remains have been recovered from the original excavation.

c. Cooperation from local authorities was excellent.

d. Recommend United States Army Central Identification Lab closes the site on one
of their scheduled trips to Europe.

7 Encls DAVID B. ROATH
Director
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IDENTIFICATION TAG
RECOVERED FROM

EXCAVATION SITE

BEARS THE INSCRIPTION:
JEROME C DENEEN
36227925 T42

MIKE DENEEN

BLACK EARTH WIS

ENCLOSURE 1
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For use of this form see AR 190-45 and AR 195-5; the proponent agency is US Army
Criminal Investigation Command
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MAIRIE DE CORNY-SUR-MOSELLE 2

AUTORISATION

Je Soussigné, Michel CASPAR, Adjoint au Maire de la Commune de
1 CORNY-SUR-MOSELLE (57) donne mon autorisation spéciale a I’armée des Etats-Unis,
pour creuser et reboucher le trou concernant les recherches afférent aux restes possibles
d’un porté disparu le 10 Septembre 1944 dans le bois du Fer a Cheval dans le village de
CORNY-SUR-MOSELLE (France).

Mister Michel CASPAR, Deputy of CORNY, gives his special permission
to the US ARMY to dig in and fill up hole for the following researches concerning the
possible missing remains from 10 September 1944 in the Horseshoe wood in the town
of CORNY/ France

Fait a CORNY-SUR-MOSELLE,
Written in CORNY-SUR-MOSELLE.
Le 14 /09 /2000,
Mﬂ. CASPAR -

[T

ENCLOSURE 2

MAIRIE DE CORNY-SUR-MOSELLE - 537680 - Téléphone : 03 87 3280 31 - Télécopie : 01387 6991 16
DEPARTEMENT DE LA MOSELLE - ARRONDISSEMENT DE METZ-CAMPAGNE
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; SERIAL NO. . =3 -
s . L ide s shadlie
SRR . i m e
TAKE ANYACTION ON THIS SASE OR AELEASE INFORMATION FROM THIS FILE VITHOUT THE CONCURRENCE OF:
.: _,n. 3-:-_;_- T =i R . .~ 5 : Rt & e )
3 N DR SR ‘ - | FLAGGED BY (Initials)
3 LIAISON OFFICE, MEMORIAL DIVISION
a FLAGGED BY (Initiasls)
3 (X1 INENTIEICATION 8BANCH _MEMORIAL DIVISION ey
3 "u : Wasson
UNXKNOWN NON=-RECOVERABLE CASE NO. A= CARD FLAGGED BY 333 CAROD FLAGGED BY
= -
X
3 s
IMPORTANT
THIS FORM MUST 9E MAINTAINED ON TOP OF 293 FILE AT ALL TIMES UNTIL CANCELLED BY MEMORIAL DIVISION
ONLY THE *CONGRESSIONAL TOPPER*, OQMG FORM 391, MAY BE PLACED OVER THIS FORM.
0CMG FORM
= 5 APR 48 1800
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| ;"i. DATE OF FIND “L:}/{V-SE'ER (inms2:
SHIPPED /
REMARKS o ik <
EXPRESS
FREIGHT
CATE SHIPPED

SHIPPING c'.za%
X 3 |
. d '

2 ROUT ! XG
|aczounTiNg 38:

-

26227925

IwAREHOUSE
|FILE

QRDER roR ACIION

EFF OM FORM |L
10 0CT 19%5




| Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526

; - 2
i 3&92793‘-5
- Last Name irst Nams 2
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SGBJIZCT: Inventory of Personal lffs:té of: - _Scote IT - 10l

' _Jrrome Q Ble 36227925

: EI»a.st Name) (First Same) (M) (Banic) [CS9m

T0: Effacts Quartermaster, Bmrn2 Ea tEFEIIRS  XANOX XX UEUAFES K Do ."“-""- ?"6'
) . 'r " .

The above named indiviual of A Wy’ IIth Inf s,

‘ —__(%:i-ﬂ (Organization)

was reported about 4- Septe a4 . ap i 19u5,

Kis :
(¥I1, WIA, EOSPICALIZED)

Designated beneficiary if information régadi],v a.c_ceasible"ile Donsen
_ Blaglk mir th, ‘4354 - ' '

S ———

TIV=rTonY GF PuranTs

I=Ticn @

Mgmey in the amount of__ Nome has beex furned intg

Jamo of finance 0fficor)

Torm WDED 38 enclosed.

(Sames and adcresses of any banks in which accounts may be carried)

- I cortiZy that the above items canstitucd all of the cffects, secured by me,
of thc above named individual and thai they will b rvardcd to the Effects Dept
oy on. } 3 15L5, /5

7

Narmo He -o neltenoler Ist. Lt
7T

Rank & ASN O0=I29%632

Any additiomal portinent inforation: Organization ITth In .
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SEP 14 1945
S. DIV. QM, STE INF DIV. CAMP CaMESEIL, KY ' 19

Ll

the Frrzomal Effects of the above nemed individual were
turned in this date to Jrs R.T.0 Officer, P.E. section, Camp Campbell,
Xentucky, for forwerdir.; uo-the- irmy Effccts Buresu, Kansas City ‘Querter-
master Depct, Ksnszs Crty. ilissouri.
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nce and the lack of z2ssociasicn with recovered urnknowms weuld taeng
stantizte these conclusions. t is reccmmended that the remain
£ tha mdw:.duals listed in these Zoard Procgedings be considsred
Nen-Aecoverable undaer the provisions of paragraph 3b, Letter, Cffics
of The Quartarmaster Gensral, file QMGP 293, Subject: Processing
Bpard Findings of ‘Icn—Racovnr=b1htv Refurn of woild \ra; II Deag
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Zsnerzl, pertaining to resolvsd casualiies who were killed in action
:= n: Department of desells, France; on file in the Offize of The
Disr-armgsier Gerarszl, Washingion, D. C.
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Case 7 373 e
1953
I, tiie undersigned, BOUA llemri, iayer of DumiY

(doselle) declare that I have never neard of tie American soldier
DIUZEY Jerome C, who is said to be ikilled in the vieinity in the
course of the combat on tie 8th of September 19114,

I slase moreover toat since tiie last visit of the
4C representatives about tie ed of February tidls year, nothing

4

E.

135 been repertead o e concearning the urasence of Anerican graves
in the terrizory of Lie copmune of Jornol.

dade at Desrnos, 22 darch 15uT.
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MEMORIALIZATION OF NON-RECOVERABLE
REMAINS OF WORLD WAR 11

THAIS FILE HAS BEEN AUDITED FOR MON-RECOVERABILITY
NAME (Lasc, First, Widdle)

SERIAL NUMBER

i
&£ 09 ;:7 & 7
f '
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NON-RECOVER LE REMAINS REEXAMINATION RECORDS

AREA OF DEATH CASE NUMBER
European, vicinity of Dornot, France 15126
NA!E»[( 0t , First, Middle Initial) RANK !SERIAL NUMBER
’ ./~ CDensen, Jerome C. ] | 36 227 925

N TNE COURSE OF TAIS REZXAMINATION 1T MAS SECN OETERWINED rnn‘rxe—-_—.wﬂrynfcas EA4—TERE SUCH THAT: (Check
appropriate box) 5

rd

" THE REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD NOT HAVE BESN RECOVERED d

= THE REMAINS OF THE OECEDENT COULD HAVE BEZN RECOVERED. HOWEVER, AFTER REVIEW OF THE FOLLOWING (T WAS
BEZN DETERMINED THAT EVIDENCE DOES NOT EXiST TO CONTRADICT A FINDING OF MON-RECOVERABILITY:

INITIALS OF ANALYST
1. 293 FILE OF DECSDENT 0 .
o
LN

2. COMPARED WITH DECEDEAT

GIOGRAPHICAL CLUE INDEX FILZ COF UNKNCWNS RECOVERED FROM APPROPRIATE AREA, & 5
d
- ,!ﬁ- .

3. QTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES i

INARKE
|
1
e
AN ,
Tl ;
] i
48R 3 1951
. |
A=, —_—
S s,
Taeati: ..17on Branch
RECOMMEND APOROVAL - APPROVED | PATE
i-..-.u-t TE JRET ANnALYST CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETZSMINA- carEF,\FmAL DETERMINATION SEC- |
TION SECTICH TION  SNCyN N X '
1 =
A

b |
(J . Ef%qtfiaigi i i } AAAJ

7 818525
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. v R ' ‘ .cAss “UMBER —
15126 (1)
NON-RECOVc<ABLE CASE TAREX OR IONE (S
RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL

Zuropean
MiwZ (Last, First, Widdle [nitial) IRAHK | SER1AL NumaER
Deneen, Jercms C. | P4 | 3€ 227 925
TRZ ATTACHED PRCCZIIDINGS OF THE FIELD 30ARC OF 3CVIEW HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDINGS OF NCN—RECOVERABILITY OF
THE FEMAINS OF THE FOLLOWING !MOIYIQUALIS| ARE APPROVED. (Corrections in name. rank. and/or serial number have

been effected when appropriate.)

Individual Cass

TILLTWING 30USCEI OF INFORMATICON 4AVE 3EZN IXAMINES 7OR ADDITIONAL CLUES. COPIES
ZITAL TI TRE CASE ART ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCZEZDINGS OF THE FIELD BCARD OF REVIEwW.

NITHALS OF AMALYST] {CR0SS QUT THOSE WOT APPL,CABLE! !INITIALS OF ANALYST

L, P63 FULT 3P SUBLSTTIE 7 IE' 3. SEPCRT OF DEATH__ %
V,-Li/ IR o v s s e S e et el VKJI/

N SToORAPHIZAL CLJE

g e - JRXNCHAS “SES 2N TRE
S e == ipns
sk il vI ARZA
1
o == LANARE Iz T ¢ INguED Ly

Lshi <]
"=E FACTS AND I'RCUMSTANCEI 1A\E BEIN SOUNC 10 3% SUBS ANT Al S SGESENTEC M "€ TTTACWED S9LCIILINGS OF TAE
TUILD 30ARD OF . Za. 41T THE TOLLOWING IXCIZTUONS '
I

-

L5 on 3 September 1S4L irn the vicinity > Dernos, Trance
HAN
51
1Q

R A4 /C
E Shegany ki

o Ldeatisisation Branch
"ﬂ_‘E CF CAF: sNsesT] ;
I/WMMMCASE 70 8E FORWARDED TO - -

Vincent A. Thomas/cwt  |FOR CONSIDERATION OF NOTIFICATION TO INTERESTED PARTIES.

RECOMMEND APPRCVAL APPROVED GATE
CASE REVIEWER, FINAL OETEaunu\ CHIEF, FiNAL OETERMINATIQON SEC-

TION SECTION £ s\_n.{\q\_\ DR
. BN Ity :
oy G | Vi
. A. WOLF MARY A. IDWARDS, 1/Lt 34

0QMG FORM 1918 L - 49 0635
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Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526

Morici, Louis A. Prt 32 W6 502 10 Oct 44
Nash, %illie G. vt - 34 899 335 8 Sep 44
Nemiccola, aathony (NMI) Pt 2 637 Wb 10 Oct 42
Pale%ta, Jeseph 7. Pt 32’71 10 Oet 42
Paschall, Qilliene R. e 3 970 034 2 Jan 45
Pfaiffar, Alkert J. Pfc 32 750 453 2 Now 42
- Pollard, Cscar pes 35 621 3500 10 Cet 42
f Pensona, Joen (NMI) Bfe 34 1¢2 303 1C Sep 4L
mits, Grml B. Fyad 38 40 765 2 Nov 4L
Pulkas, nalfer .. oG 3€ 456 254 1 Jan 45
Richter, Hertert 2. vt 20 229 £36 13 Dac 44
Riscli, Sammel G. 8/5st 2 112 632 19 3ep 44
y Roelfs, Harz a. 7% 36 058 741 25 Sep 44
Rosa, Deminio T. vt 31 440 318 26 Sep 4L
Raffelo, “ennie (3.T) Frd 3¢ 21 242 10 Sep 44
Santes, John C. Col 19 133 953 21 Dac 44
Sehlamz, Raymend . 2Ep 36 227 835 11 Sep 44
Schue, Yzorge I e 33 843 335 17 dov 4L
3hank, Tharlas u, 5/3¢t 33 15 539 20 Sep 44
3iple, Clarzon L. 2 2¢ 168 392 3 dan 45
Skazr, Rabari L. P 3¢ 845 252 12 Nar 45
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Iimicand, Ton ek 37T 307 287 e® vzo L4
= & S5 1E 1o Ja% 4L
- 438 361 P .

T S 2% AT 2T s
s g % e
St o2 B saltl
3 3es s 345 208 12 3un ol
rop 10 QiR €34 12 e 4L
35 52 383 463 e gn 44
s 33 113 %0 12 a3 L4
2z 36 5632 028 12 3eo &4
oz 37 357 G628 Y8 Jee 44
st : g 7 01 287 637 10 Sep i
wright, saza2s 2. BEL D 402 TES 10 5 AL
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Zslac, dchegl Juy Jr. 3g% 36 2323 035 17 3ap 4d

The Roster Received from Fisld seard is filsd inm 203 File of
ACDASEC, Josaph J., Pri, 32 847 503,
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Case 378 (voselle)
1SE8¢

14CC. Departed to Dornot.
Contacted mayor Mr, Zoda, who dellvered written state-
ment to the effact that since our last Investigation
in the end of February no 1solatsd burials were report-
ed to him 1n the territory of Dornot. ‘

e assured me that if he should hear =2f anything

ne would inform us immedlately.

16CC Demarted btack to Yaxeville.

e W e R
e o e v 3 o =

- 1 " & 14 < 3
af 12, Carpantiss!a Ziabdy.
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LEGAL LOCATION

GRID COORDINATES
N49° 04°91.8 E06°06°90.1
Elevation 116 meters

Enclosure 3 |
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EXCAVATION SITE

LAYOUT
HORSESHOE WOODS,
CORNY, FRANCE

DENEEN S&R SITE
HORSESHOE WOODS,
FRANCE

Electrical Power —2 N

Contrel Station 1152 meiers /95 Degrees €N —’—sé
atum Point to Power Building

GHWAY - 57

RASSY

DENWS .

DATUM POINT

GRID COORDINATES:
N49°04.918 E06°06.901

116 meters elevation

The team used a Global Positioning
System (GPS) instrument tracking 7 Dravwing By
Satellites. Mk Baldei

Encldsure 3A
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MAP OF FRANCE
Rand McNally
France — International Series

SCALE: 1:200,000
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EXCAVATION SITE
HORSESHOE WOODS,

CORNY, FRANCE
REMAINS RECOVERY
BTB JEROME C. DENEEN

p Enclosure 5
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MPR/CID SEQUENCE NUMBER

EVIDENCE/PROPERTY CUSTODY DOCUMENT

For use of this form see AR 190-45 and AR 195-5; the proponent agency is US Army
Criminal Investigation Command

c EPORT/CID FOI NUMBER

RECEIVING ACTIVITY LOCATION
LAMAA-E Ivrshoc (uoeds, Larry /Tancs
NAME, GRADE AND TITLE OF PERSON FROM WHOM RECEIVED ADDRESS (include Zio Codel

T Clerrierczaey
SVIRO ArS Sur /77052//7

e
ON OBTAINED < &5A)

Fabrrce wo/,
[l @cﬂd&’fﬂﬂ?é{ Fre2e/7

Xomer 3, %0 12y, Corn 1y [T

LOCATION FROM WHERE OBTAIKED TIME/DATE OBTAINED
fhrrshoe lowods, Corr y Frarce Fommeib Terzz /250
Tererrre Leazry | /7S 507& 20

ITEM QUANTITY DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES
NO. (Include model, serial number, condition and unusual marks or scratches)

O] |O0/1EA | B75  I/dkerr7/réaro» 72% Ter 77 Derreer?
02 |298A |B7TT rfoot P ankle B
03 |19 EA | BTT < Faot * ankle Boxrs
oY \o/ B | BIT Farllg.
0S \p3EA |B7E Frbula, 7169, * s
»T \O) EA |\ BTE FE/vic e
08 \WRAEA BTE: F&/vic Boriz
09 \p)EA | G788 SPcries77
10 \B2EA | GrT: vertcbra/ cofurrr
/1 |p2 €A BTE Sterrur»
/2 Q) EA \BTE Borres s
12 I EA BT Gerkks @7 ,ff'wpc/
S L GSH I
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
'LEO“{' DATE RELEASEDJBY : RECEIVED BY | PUAFOSE OF CHkniE
SIGNATU .‘_.—-——-—' | SIGNATURE E a/?//‘?M/
79 y B | P20r7? v
/.,/_‘3 Sep NAME. GRAPE OR TITLE NAME, GRADE OR TITLE .
2000 DESSANT | M-DL_I chef®  'Daye) Creey . G5-)/ -
SIGNATURE SIGW /é = E
NAME, GRADE OR TITLE NAME, GRADE OR%L%
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

NAME. GRADE OR TITLE NAME, GRADE OR TITLE

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

NAME, GRADE OR TITLE NAME, GRADE OR TITLE

SIGNATURE SIGNATURE

NAME, GRADE OR TITLE NAME, GRADF

ENCLOSURE 6 1 OF 2

Replaces DA FORM 4137, 1 Aug 74 ana
DA FORM 4137-R Privacy Act Statement
26 Sep 75 Which are Obsolete

DA FORM 4137, 1 JUL 76

LOCATIO




EVIDENCE/PROPERTY CUSTODY DOCUMENT

MPR/CID SEQUENCE NUMBER

74

DTEA

/5 (03 EA

Eor use of this form see AR 190-45 and AR 195-5; the proponent agency is US Army CRD@EPORT/CIO UMBER
Criminal Investigation Command
RECEIVING ACTIVITY LOCATION
SAMAA-E - uhods, Cpny FFance
NAME, GRADE AND TITLE OF PERSON FROM WHOM RECEIVED Aunynsss finclude Zip Caé? e
] owner F_aé e W/, &/77 s
Grrrrer 7€, F7E747 59,50 Ars Sur /7552/E
El“’"‘“am‘h (7Y, @fnv 25000 %
LOCATION FROM WHERE OBTAINED %sau OBTAINED T!ME!D/ATE caguhlao
hor s Larroy F7arce ,f;} 372? o5
Iorseshoe Lsods, Y repa s p 27 | 1rspptoo
T | oy DESCRIFTION OF Am'lcl.ss .

finclude model, serial number, condition and unusual marks or scratches/

B7TE" UIng , rad/ius, + Aurmerus
BT Ulng, radiis, *herocrds

/b |61 ER|BTE Scaoul/a
/7 8 BTg‘Scopu/a
F ORFA | B7TE SEU//
/7 b 1EA | BTG - »7and:b/r
20 02&A GTB: &lavicles
2 I EA | BTE: Tt bores
22 |WIEA |\ BT Evb borts
A3 R/ A | BTG Zwb barzs
R O EA| BTG - Ltrorade /c?ozlxa’w‘,aﬂd“('
25 ) BG | BT B nse. matcral
AaSF 1 ern B
CHAIN OF CUSTODY
oy RECEIVED 8Y P oF cusToDY
/(7' ! SEGNATlfR - 0/'7//47‘CfJ/
¢ % NAME, G NAME. GRADE OR TITLE ﬁ/ﬂ dW 7
zZs | zay gﬁmum MoL/cheF Deviel GreeX 65/ @w7s

NAME, GRADE OR TITLE

NAME, GRADE OR TITLE

SIGNATURE

SIGNATURE

NAME, GRADE OR TITLE

NAME, GRADE QR TITLE

SIGNATURE

SIGNATURE

NAME, GRADE QR TITLE

NAME. GRADE OR TITLE

SIGNATURE

SIGNATURE

NAME, GRADE OR TITLE

NAME, GRADE OR TITLE

DA FORM 4137, 1 JUL 76

Replaces DA FORM 4137, 1 Aug 74 and

ENCLOSURE 6 20F2

DA FORM 4137-R Privacy Act Statement

26 Sep 75 Which are Obsolete

LOCATION —
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CERTIFICATE OF DEATH (OVERSEAS)
Acte de décés (D'Qutre-Mer)
NAME OF DECEASED (Lasr. Firsi. Middle) Nom du décédé (Nom et prénoms) GRADE  Grade BRANCH OF SERVICE SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER
Arme Numéro de I'Assurance Sociale
BTB DENEEN.JEROME C. PFC US ARMY 362-27-925
ORGANIZATION  Drgamsation NATION fe.g.. United Stares) DATE OF BIRTH SEX  Sexe
CO E Pays Date de naissance
11th Inf Reg ] MaE  Mascusin
5th Inf Div : 18 OCT 7
UNITED STATES CT 191 e
RACE Race MARITAL STATUS  Etat Cuuil RELIGION  Cuite
PROTESTANT OTHER (Specifvi
X | CAUCASOID  Caucasique X | SINGLE  Célibataire DIVORCED Protestant Autre (Specifier)
Divorce
A
NEGROID  Négrdide MARRIED  Marié » gam
OTHER (Sparity) gE"“TEu
paci dnare ,
Autee (Spécifier) WIDOWED  Veul JEWISH  Juwl
NAME OF NEXT OF KIN  Nom du plus proche parant RELATIONSHIP TO DECEASED  Parente du décede avec le susht
MR. AND MRS. MIKE DENEEN PARENTS
STHEET AODRESS  Dormicilé 4 (Rue} CITY OF TOWN AND STATE (Include ZIP Coder  Ville (Code postal compns)
MEDICAL STATEMENT  Declaration médicale
INTERVAL BETWEEN
CAUSE OF DEATH (Enrer aniy one canse per line) ONSET AND DEATH
" . Intervalle entre
Cause du déces (N'indiquer qu'une cause par lignel ‘ ettt ai s akikd
DISEASE DR CONDITION DIRECTLY LEADING T0 DEATH : " | COMPLICATIONS OF TRAUMA DUE TO
Maladie ou candition directement resgonsable te (a mort. REPORT/GROUND BATTLE
MORBID CONDITION. IF ANY,
ANTECEDENT LEADING TO PRIMARY CAUSE
CAUSES Candition morbude, s v a liew, |
menant & la cause primaire J_
Symotames UNDERLYING CAUSE, IF ANY [
rbTeeiE i Eml]ﬁ RISE TO PRIMARY |
e I mort. | v 2 b,
} ayant suscite ia cause prmaire |
DTHER SIGNIFICANT CONDITIONS : ‘
Autres conditians sigmificatives 1
I
MOOE OF DEATH AUTOPSY PERFORMED Autopsie sffectuze T ves oui HO Non CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING DEATH DUE TO
Candition de décés = EXTERNAL CAUSES
MAJOR FINDINGS OF AUTOPSY Conciusions principales de [autopsie G de la mort par des causes
NATURAL
Mort naturelle
ACCIDENT
Mart accidentelle
SUICIDE NAME DF PATHOLOGIST Nom du pathologiste
Suicide
HOMICIOE SIGNATURE Signature DATE  Date AVIATION ACCIDENT  Accdent a Avien
Homicide [ ves ow ND Non
DATE Ul:ﬁﬂgl’? Ir_Hour. Idav. ma[nrh. .m'r.ir'l PLACE OF DEATH  Lieu de décés
Date de Wheure. le jour. le mois. |'anneel NY FR ANCE
08 SEP 1944 CXRINA,
| HAVE VEIWED THE REMAINS OF THE DECEASED AND DEATH OCCURRED AT THE TIME INDICATED AND FROM THE CAUSES AS STATED ABOVE.
J'al examine les restes mortels du défunt et je conclus que e déces est survenu a I'heure indiquée et &, la suile des causes énumarées o dessus
NAME OF MEDICAL OFFICER Nom du médicin miitaire ou du medicin sanitare TITLE OR DEGREE  Titre ou dipléme
WILLIAM F. WINECOFF, COL, USA, MC CHIEF, DEPARTMENT OF PATHOLOGY
GRADE Grade INSTALLATION OR ADDRESS  Installation ou adresse
COL/0/6 LANDSTUHL REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, APO AE 09180
DATE  Date SIGNATURE  Signature / b
20 SEP 2000 LT eccacdf e
" State disease. injurv or complication whici caused death. but nor mode of dving such as heart failure, W EKCI.OSBRE 7
2 State conditions contributing 10 the death. hit not refated 1o the disease or condition causing death. |
! Préciser la nature de la maladie. de la biessure ou de la complication qui a contribué & la mort, mais non la
2 préiser la condition it @ comtribug @ la mort, mais n'avanr awenn rappert avee la maladie ou a la condition
DD FORM 2064, APR 1977 REPLACES DA FORM 3565, 1 JAN 1372 AND DA FORM 3565 RIPAS). faLH ARE OBS
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(REMOVE, REVERSE. AND RE-INSERT CARBONS BEFORE COMPLETING THIS SIPE)

DISPOSITION OF REMAINS
NAME OF MORTICIAN PREPARING REMAINS GRADE LICENSE NUMBER AND STATE OTHER
DIANE D. POORMAN GS-12 04101 NY e
INSTALLATION OR AODRESS DATE SIGNATURE ) |

USA MEMORIAL AFFAIRS ACTIVITY. EUROPE A=
APO AE 09180 WSEP 200 | [0 g
2 T

NAMF NF CEMETERY OR CREMATORY IOCATION OF CERETERY OR CREMA TORY
TYPE OF DISPOSITION DATE OF DISPOSITION
[_] BURIAL [:I GREMATION Iil REMOVAL 13 ifvd

REGISTRATION OF VITAL STATISTICS

REGISTRY (Foam aned Conmrvd DATF REGISTFRED FILE NUMBER
state ‘l amHER
|
NAME OF FUNERAL DIRECTOR AUDRFSS
SIGNATURE DF AUTHORIZED INDIVIDUAL

00 FORM 2064, APR 1977 (BACK) USAPA Y100
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e |R Routine Inquiry ~

] 2000709716

Deneen, Jerome. Both remains were found in woods in Camey, France by group "Thanks,
I's". Remains (full skeletal w/dental) btb those of Clement were found with ID tags. While |
digging for him, found remains, with ID tag bt Deneen. He will take custody of remains and




-
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Mrs. Liz Tate 11 May 2001

U.S. Army Casualty Office
Hoffman Building Room 984

2461 Eisenhower Ave.
‘Alexandria, VA 22331-0482
World War II Soldier Project

_ Invoice for research performed for and in behalf of Jerome Deneen

$$613.75 for research and expenses

Report Delivered via Airborne Express

Any questions related to this research should be addressed to Therese Fisher. Thank you.

Therese Fisher, A.G. Director of Genealogy

225 Industrial Court, Fredericksburg, VA 22408 | voice: 540.710.9470

Sax: 540.710.9845 | www.americanhistory.com | genealogy@americanhistory.com
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CONTACT SHEET FOR JEROME DENEEN (World War II)
Genealogist: Therese Fisher A.G.

Joseph Deneen (brother of soldier) (spoke to Rosemary, his wife)
10330 County Kp

Mazomanie, WI 53560

(608) 795-4424

Joseph had heart problems.

Mildred P. Deneen (sister of soldier)

202 N. Eau Claire St. #308

Madison, Wisconsin 53705

(608) 233-1966

The family thought Mildred would be the best person to make any decisions about burial
of remains based on the health problems of the surviving siblings of the soldier)

Catherine Deneen (sister of soldier. Altzheimers patient in a nursing home) PNOK

Daniel Deneen (nephew of soldier, son of Joseph)

1633 Blue Mounds Street

Black Earth, WI 53515-9750

He is not happy that we are bringing up all of this about Jerome.
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Pedigree Chart 11 May 2001
Chart no. 1
No. 1 on this chart is the same 8
as no. 1 onchartno. 1 B cont. ___
P
M:
4 P:
B: D:
P: P
M:
P i
D: B: cont
P P
D:
2 Michael DENEEN P:
B:
P:
M:
P: 10
D: B: cont __
P: P:
M:
5 P:
B: D:
P: P:
D:
P: 1
B: cont
P
D:
1Jerome C. DENEEN P:
B: 18 Oct 1917
P: Wisconsin
M:
P 12
D: 8 Sep 1944 B: cont. .
P: Dornot, France P:
M:
L P
Spouse B: D:
P: P:
M:
P: 13
D: B: cont.
P: P:
D:
3 Mary P
B: 26 Nov 1887
P:
D: Mar 1973
P: Mazomanie, Dane, WI 14
B: cont. S
P:
M:
7 P:
B: D:
P: P:
D:
P 15
B: cont __
Prepared 11 May 2001 by: P:
Theres Fisher A.G. D:
The American History Company P
225 Industrial Drive
Fredericksburg, VA 22408
[(540)710-9470
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Pedigree Chart 11 May 2001
Chart no. 1
No. 1 on this chart is the same 8
as no. 1 on chart no. 1 B cont. ___
P:
M:
4 Michael DENEEN P:
B: D:
P: P:
M:
P: 9
D: B: cont. __
P: P:
D:
2 Joseph DENEEN P
B:
P:
M:
P: 10
D: still living B: cont. ___
P: Mazomanie, Dane, WI P
M:
5 Mary P:
B: 26 Nov 1887 D:
P: P:
D: Mar 1973
P: Mazomanie, Dane, WI 1
B: cont _
P:
D:
1 Daniel DENEEN P:
B:
P:
M:
P: 12
D: still living B: cont.
P: Black Earth, Dane, Wisconsin P:
M:
6 P:
sm B: D:
P: P:
M:
P: 13
D: B: cont. ___
P: P:
D:
3 Rosemary p:
B:
P-_
D: still living
P: 14
P:
M:
L P:
B: D:
P P:
D:
P 15
B: cont.
Prepared 11 May 2001 by: P:
Theres Fisher A.G. D:
The American History Company p:
225 Industrial Drive
Fredericksburg, VA 22408
(540)710-9470
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Family Group Sheet

11 May 2001

Father  Michael DENEEN
Birth

Marriage
Mother Mary
i 26 Nov 1887 ]
Mar 1973 Mazomanie, Dane, WI'
Children
1|M| Francis DENEEN
14 Jan 1914 Wisconsin'
9 Apr 1995 Madison, Dane, Wisconsin'
Marriage
2|M| Bernard DENEEN
4 Jan 1916 Wisconsin'
7 Nov 1992 Stoughton, Dane, Wisconsin'
Marriage
3|M| Jerome C. DENEEN
18 Oct 1917 Wisconsin®
8 Sep 1944 Dornot, France®
Marriage
4/F | Mary Ann DENEEN
bef 2001 3
Marriage
5/F | Catherine DENEEN
still living nursing home
Marriage
6/M| Joseph DENEEN
still living Mazomanie, Dane, W1

Madison, Dane, Wisconsin

Prepared 11 May 2001 by:

Theres Fisher A.G.

The American History Company
225 Industrial Drive
Fredericksburg, VA 22408
(540)710-9470

Comments:
This family is not happy about the discovery of Jerome's remains.
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Family Group Sheet 11 May 2001

SOURCES

1. Social Security Administration. Social Security Death Index.

2. Adjutant General's Office, US Army. Report of Death.

3. Rosemary Deneen. Personal Knowledge. as told to Therese Fisher 11 May 2001.
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i . ®
Family Group Sheet 11 May 2001
Fagi'lg Joseph DENEEN

Death still living Mazomanie, Dane, WI

Father Michael DENEEN
Mother Mary (b 26 Nov 1887)

Death still living Black Earth, Dane, Wisconsin®

Prepared 11 May 2001 by: Comments:

Theres Fisher A.G. This family is not happy about the discovery of Jerome's remains.
The American History Company
225 Industrial Drive
Fredericksburg, VA 22408
(540)710-9470
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: & &
Family Group Sheet 11 May 2001

SOURCES
1. Rosemary Deneen. Personal Knowledge. as told to Therese Fisher 11 May 2001.

2. Daniel Deneen. Personal Knowledge. as told to Therese Fisher on 11 May 2001.
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SOURCES USED FOR JEROME DENEEN (World War II)
Genealogist: Therese Fisher A.G.

L.

2.

St. Ignatius Catholic Church, Black Earth, WI
Ellestad Funeral Home, Black Earth, W1
Social Security Death Index

AnyWho Phone Search for Deneens in Black Earth and Mazomanie, WI

Personal Knowledge of Family Members
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TAPC-PED-F May 31, 2001

MEMORANDUM FOR TAPC-PED-D (Ms. Rene Thompson)

SUBJECT: Request for Reimbursement

1. Request reimbursement be made to Miss Mildred P. Deneen, who
is the sister of PFC Jerome C. Deneen, who was killed during
World War II. The following information is provided:

Deneen, Jerome C., PFC

Serial #: 36227925

Date of death: 8 Sept 1944

Unit of assignment: CO E, 11" Inf. Reg, 5% Inf Div

DNA Donor:

Miss Mildred P. Deneen
202 North Eau Claire Ave.,
Apartment 308

Madison, WI 53705-2818

2. Request reimbursement be made to Miss Deneen at the above
address.

3. POC for this action is Liz Tate, 325-5303.

1 Encl Lix Tate
Mortuary Affairs Branch




Declassified in accordance with D.O.

Mrs Tate:

May 26, 2001

Enclosed is the bill for the DNA Sample
that was not needed. A letter from the
Nursing Home My Sister Catherine C Deneen

Lucey and statement of Health.as you requested.

The Deneen Family would like the following
information in writing;

How and where PFC Jerome C. Dencen's Dog Tags
were found as there are two different theories.

Can we receive a Photo of the Remains found?

Any additional Information that Mr Cooper
would be giving us would be appreciated

in print also.

We have been furnished so little information
that the Family has many questions.

Anything you could send me would be greatly

appreciated.

. Thank You,

i -7 =
e . i 5 5 5
;/'/¢¢f14kﬂ//f-,{hk;7£;¢ 7

Mildred

P. Deneen

202 N Eau Claire Ave #308
Madison,

WI 53705
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Dean

Recpt.No. 28535

Medical Center . P
P.O. BOX 259328 Site/Desk -
M‘AI;\ter'\M Al EATAr AnAA
DEMEEN . MILDRED . ===
20E N Eal CLAIRE MDEW
MADISOM, WI 5 R A e _
HEGR 233 1366 W i
O2GEES o0 QBG
LO FPAYMENT REGZ [

OeSZE560LY gZ2sol LAE 203
HSSPUINISILIE FarTy:

N o B =

Account No.; (., Ui O

Method of payment (check one, or write check no.)
Check No. Credit/Debit Card Cash -

“TeT 3 ==
o et -

Payment Type | Date(s) of service Amount

CoPay
(00069)

Paymenton Acct - - - L B
(non copay) e -
(00035)
Ins. Co. Name:
Ins Payment (00035)
Ins Payment (00035)
Other Payment:

|
Cash Rec'd Cash Back: TOTAL PAYMENT:

R

Fath .
t £

vare Py

PAANE YOU!

White - Desk Copy Yellow - Accounting Copy Pink - Customer Copy
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CILHI 2000-141-1-01

Pfc Jerome C. DENEEN
U.S. Army

HANAII

i il T AT B T T I T T

(,L»obv)
PO, 5
uw"‘ﬂ'*"“‘

Cf 57

o< . R JV"TSM

W

United States Army, Central Identification Laboratory, Hawaii
310 Worchester Avenue
Hickam AFB, HI 96853
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.S. TOTAL ARMY PERSONNEL COMMAND
ALEXANDRIA VA

22331-0482
REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

May 14, 2001

Mortuary Affairs and Casualty
Support Division

Ms. Mildred Deneen
202 North EauClaire, Apartment 308
Madison, Wisconsin 53705

Dear Ms. Deneen:

As promised, enclosed is a copy of the Individual
Deceased Personnel File pertaining to your brother.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact

me. f
)72 Tk
Enclosure z te

Mortuary Affairs Specialist

Printed on @ Recycied Paper
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

U.S. TOTAL ARMY PERSONNEL COMMAND
ALEXANDRIA VA

22331-0482

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

May 14, 2001

Mortuary Affairs and Casualty
Support Division

Ms. Mildred Deneen
202 North EauClaire, Apartment 308
Madison, Wisconsin 53705

Dear Ms. Deneen:

I am forwarding to you a DNA family reference specimen
kit for use in the possible identification of remains for
your brother, Private First Class Jerome C. Deneen,
36227925,

Please complete the enclosed forms with as much
information as you can and return with the blood specimens.
Be sure to sign the consent form.

For the specimens, the laboratory requires the two
Vacutainers filled with approximately 14 milliliters of your
blood. Please indicate your name and SSN on each tube.
Place the tubes in the plastic shipping containers and screw
the tops down. Keep the blood refrigerated until you are
ready to send it to the laboratory. When ready to ship,
place the chemical ice in your freezer overnight. Freeze
only the chemical ice and not the blood tubes. Place the
tubes in the opposite end of the shipping box with the
absorbent material and seal. Place this box in the larger
box and seal it. This can then be returned to the
laboratory via overnight express mail or commercial carrier.
These shipping containers meet all postal and commercial
carrier standards for sending of blood products. To ensure
the blood arrives promptly to the laboratory do not send
over a weekend. The shipment address is:

Armed Forces Institute of Pathology
DNA Registry

ATTN: Jim Canik

1413 Research Boulevard

Rockville, MD 20850

¢301) 319-0270 or 0230

Printed an @ Recycled Paper
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If you wish reimbursement for the drawing of the blocod
and its return to the DNA Identification Laboratory, please
send your receipts and your social security number to:

U.S. Total Army Personnel Command
ATTN: TAPC-PED-F (Mrs. Tate)
2461 Eisenhower Avenue
Alexandria, VA 22331-0482

Also, as discussed, the identification laboratory has
requested a photograph of your brother for use in the
identification processing. Please send the photograph to me
at the above address. A copy of the photograph will be made
and the original returned to you. I am also sending you a
complete copy of your brother’s individual deceased
personnel file under separate cover.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact
me at (703) 325-5303.

Sincerely,
Enclosures Liz Tate

Mortuary Affairs Specialis:
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ASSISTED LIVING...
GENERATIONS DAY CENTER...
HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER.. AT

THE RESIDENCE... . : .

IWIG ‘ |, 246 Nt ProectAve
CATHOLIC HOME 414.224-9700 4 Fax 224-1666

May 25, 2001
‘'To whom it may concern:

Catherine Lucey is a long term resident at Milwaukee
Catholic Home. Mrs. Lucey has been a resident since
2/8/2001. Resident was admitted due to her medical
diagnosis of mild dementia and the inability to care for her
self at home safely. If you have any further questions
regarding Mrs. Lucey stay at Milwaukee catholic Home
please call John Reinhart Social Worker at 414-220-4610
Ext. 182.

erely

\&SQ

hnRemhart B.S.W.

Caring About You Today...
and Tomorrow
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-S. EL CO 0
ATTN: TAPCPED-F N'
ALEXANDRIA, VA 223310482
Phone: (703) 325-330V0SN 221-3303 "

Fax: (703) 325-1844 .

|

From: [iz Tate

: | oate I Mo, ¢
Phone: Pages: ; 0 i

Re: ccC:
- a Urscnt C For Review [ Please Comment O Please Reply O Please Recycle
*Comments:

Hanaas
Qo drcueod Jou e s
SN Vineon.
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
U.S. TOTAL ARMY PERSONNEL COMMAND
ALEXANDRIA VA

~22331-0482

REPLY TO
ATTENTION OF

Mortuary Affairs and Casualty
Support Division

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR GENEALOGY SEARCH 1t mc“éaW\
1. Request a genealogy search be conducted for the next of kin of the individual listed below:

SERVICEMEMBER’S NAME:
DATE AND PLACE OF DEATH:
j ¥ Sepy \ady ) Fance.

2. Pertinent information from soldier’s file is attached. Need to locate maternal donor for DNA
and the person authorized to direct disposition (PADD).

3. POC for this request is Liz Tate, (703) 325-5303, tatef(@hoffman.army.mil. Please send all
information to CDR, PERSCOM, ATTN: TAPC-PED-F (Liz Tate), Alexandria, VA 22331-

0482. ‘
@ Py TaRe

Liz Tate
Mortuary Affairs Specialist

Printed on @ Recycied Paper
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MEMORIALIZATION OF NON-RECOVERABLE
REMAINS OF WORLD WAR 11

THIS FILE HAS BEEN AUDITED FOR NON-RECOVERABILITY

NAME (Last, First, Middle)

DENEEN . TEROME RS

RANK C

SERIAL NUMBER

4L20792 8

pre.

ARM OF SERVICE

AR MY

DATE OF DEATH

§OFE®

AREA OF DEATH

FRANCE

NAME OF AUDITOR

DATE

KN EE aAD | 29 MARS

NAME OF REVIEWER

DATE

M CoX 28 MAR §/

REMARKS

25 aus 50 1951

U. 5. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1950 O - 816195
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RECORDS

AREA OF DEATH CASE NUMBER
~ European, vicinity of Dornot, France 15126
Firat, Middle Initial) SERIAL NUMBER

Deneen, dJerome C. 36 227 92
: W THAT: (Check

appfopriate box)

?E REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN RECOVERED

THE REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD HAVE BEEN RECOVERED. HOWEVER, AFTER REVIEW OF THE FOLLOWING 1T HAS
BEEN DETERMINED THAT EVIDENCE DOES NOT EXIST TO CONTRADICT A FINDING OF NON—RECOVERABILITY:

INITIALS,OF\ ANALYST

293 FILE OF DECEDENT

GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVEREd FROM APPROPRIATE AREA,
COMPARED WITH DECEDENT

OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES

REMARKS

/

R3 1951

Ideﬁ% it lcaq ion Brm:;.

RECOMMEND APPROVAL APPROVED DATE

NAME OF CASE ANALYST CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA- INATI
TION SECTION

( _
L.__é;_\ﬁ_%l |
Goke orm | QBT B18525

22 SEP 50
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: CASE_MUMBER :
'. 15126 (1)
NON-RECOVexABLE CASE - .
RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL

European
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER

Deneen, Jerome C. Pfc 36 227 925

THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDINGS OF NON-RECOVERABILITY OF
THE REMAINS OF THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUAL(S) ARE APPROVED. (Corrections in name, rank, and/or serial number have
been effected when appropriate.)

Individual Case

THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF INFORMATION HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES. COPIES
ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW.

INITIALS OF ANALYST| (CROSS QUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE) |INITIALS OF ANALYST

293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S) ‘/ : 5, @. REPORT OF DEATH ‘/af
O X TA T SOR W E N R R TER M I T IO

A — Z FILE OF KNOWN |NTERMENTS IN GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE
U.S. MILITARY CEMETERIES, ISOLATED V : 4. INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED

LOCAT IONS, AND SEA BURIALS FROM APPROPRIATE AREA

ALPHABET ICAL INDEX OF "BELIEVED ALPHABET ICAL FILE OF FORMER UN—

TO BE" AND TENTAT IVELY IDENT IFIED & -
UNKNOWNS ‘/ﬂf KNOWNS NOW IDENT IFIED ‘éf

7. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES

Neone

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPT|ONS:

KIA on 8 September 1944 in the vicinity of Dornot, France

(N o

_‘E OF CAFE [ '
(7[J% 2 HPIAY case To BE FORWARDED TO -
Vincent A. Thomas/cwt FOR CONSIDERATION OF NOTIFICATION TO INTERESTED PARTIES.

RECOMMEND APPROVAL APPROVED

CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERHINA\ CHIEF, FINAL DETERMINATION SEC- |CHIEF, IDENTIFICATION BRANCH
TION SECTION JL0

M
W, A. WOLF
FORM 19|86

REV 5 MAY 49
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e e HEADQUARTERS Lol
37 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHME | 7o
: OPERATIONS DIVISION . BN B

APO 757 (Liege) US ARMY

Proceedings of a Board of Officers appointed in accordance with letter AGAO-S

293.9 (27 Mar 47) D-M, war Dept, TAGO, 9 April 1947.

The Board convened pursuant to par 4, SO 139, headquarters, 788 Graves
Registration Detachment, APO 757, US Army, 15 November 1950, at Liege, Selgium
on . The purpose of the Board was to deter-
mine the non-recoverability status of certain casualties now under jurisdiction
of this command. ATk L

The Board reviewed report of invgstigation, statements. of wiiness and other -
papers, contained in the files of 7é8§ Graves Regiéfféfiénmnegachment, EA, pertains
ing to the case of the following named casualty/casualties, the remains of which
have not been recovered. The case records and other data considered, are attached,

CASE #

NAME GRADE ASN

SEE ATTACHED ROSTER.

FINDINGS: The Board having carefully considered the evidence before it, finds the
remains of said casualty/casualties are non-recoverable.

RECOMMENDATION: That the case concerning subject casualty/casualties be forwarded'
to the Office of lhe Quartermaster General for final approval.

s/ James C. MacFarland

EDWARD D. MJULVANITY,Lt.Col. 0-359598, QIC

s/ George Gunderman, Jr,

JAMES C. MacPARLAND, Major,0-1576321 QMC

GEORGE GUNDERMAN,JR Major, 0-1289071

CLYDE 1. STEINSIEK, Capt, 0-1040311, QM

TENIS &, McAMIS, Capt, 0-1543042, MSC/QMC

s/ Allan L. Lawson,

JOHN M, NEFF, Capt. 0-1055924, QIC

ALLAN L. LAWSON, Capt, 0-1288075, QIC

JORN A, BOUTIN, 2/Lt 0-047298, QIC

ROBERT , GANSEL, 1/Lt, )-1599085, Qm

A TRUE COPY:
e =

i

\ ] Q.-( f\_‘;, i [‘4 i
ﬁ’:}"}/ S

Vo v
ROBERT G, LAY 'd
Ma j Qe




|
|

' Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526

" TER TO ACCOWPANY NON-SPECIFIC L i RD
*“FINDINGS OF NONRECOVERABILITY

TO ACCOMPANY PROCEEDINGS OF BCARD OF REVIEW

NAME

NAME RANK
Addab¥o, Joseph J. Pvt
Bates, Charlie (NMI) T/5
Battin, Harold A. Pfc
Binder, Howard A. Pvt
Black, James W. Pfe
Bornds, Alfred B. Pfec
Brazowski, Joseph (NMI) Pfc
Buiin, Edward J. . Pvt
Bundrock, William J., Jr. Pvt
Busby, lioodrow W. Pvt
Castilone, Stephen J. Pvt
Cerny, dJare J. Pfe
Clark, Charles E. Pvt
Ciement, Alffed J. Pfc
Clement, Laurent H. Sgt
Collino, Dominic P. Pfe
Crawford, James V. 5/5gt
Crews, Robert A, Pte
Cullison, Thomas J. 1/Lt
Deneen, Jercme C. Pfc
Eaton, James A. S/5gt
Erardi, Joseph, dJr. Pvt
Finlay, Robin L. S/Sgt
Fisher, Syphes B.. Cpl
Fisher, Willard C. Sgt
Fortuna, Andrew J. Pfe
Foy, Lloyd (NMI) Pvt
Gagnier, Camille (NMI) Pfe
Garvey, Thomas F., II Pfc
Gaulton, John H. . Cpl
Gebhards, Harry A. Pfc
Coddard, Merrill J. Pfe
Gopfert, Arthur C. . g{c
Halloran, William F. P;g
Hamilton, Voo 'wow W.

Harris, Ralpl (JMI) Pvt
Hatch, Stewar™ H. Pfe
Hayslett, Cl:aton F. T/5
Hill, Zdgar Pvt
Holl, Ri Mard L. Fic
Hunt, Orvilis (WMT) Pfe
Johnson, frvia N Pfe
Johnson, Rolzer B. Pvt
Keeley, Thoaas - Pfec
Kiger, Earl u. Pfc
Knotts, Herbert C, Pvt
Krepfia, Jerry J. Cpl
Lalopa, Frank (NMI) Pfc
Laskowski, #nthony A. Pvt
Lloyd, Maurice E. Pfc
Maguire, John O, Pvt
Matuszak, Thaddeus S. Sgt
Mizutowicz, Walter M. Pvt

PLACE OF DEATH
Moselle, Frarce

SERIAL NO, DATE KIA OR MIA
32 847 803 5 Sep 44
38 286 573 1 Jdan 45
37 364 691 15 Mar 45
39 305 680 10 Oct 44
33 837 051 1 Jan 45
42 012 457 8 Nov 44
31 255 517 15 Mar 45
32 796 939 10 Oet 44
3% 622 035 10 Oct 44
34 392 872 14 Nov 44
42 091 109 22 Nov 44
35 921 362 14 Oct 44
32 783 174 10 Oct 44
36 227 750 8 Sep 44
ISl 237 12 Jan 45
35 835 516 2 Jan 45
34 254 893 8 Sep 44
3 T 15 Oct 44
01 318 765 10 Sep 44
36 227 925 8 Sep 44
32 855 293 12 Yov 44
32 254 567 15 Sep 44
37 071 020 17 Dec 44
20 817 194 2 Jan 45
39 339 014 16 Sep 44
33 843 709 8 Feb 45
34 253 686 10 Sep 44
31 334 319 15 Mar 45
33 888 119 17 Fab 45
32 796 280 10 Oct 44
36 052 118 8 Sep 44
14 140 023 14 Nov 44
31 468 492 14 dan 45
32 257 356 9 Sep 44
39 604 664 23 Nov 44
36 024 001 11 Sep 44
31 301 636 1 Jan 45
15 056 320 24 Nov 44
31 269 360 8 Sep 44
35 064 223 31 Dec 44
16 004 889 9 Sep 44
35 296 040 10 Nov 44
34 375 393 18 Sep 44
33 592 142 10 Nov 44
36 228 224 10 Sep 44
42 082 759 10 Sep 44
32 796 241 10 Oct 44
32 736 269 9 Sep 44
33 844 226 10 Oct 44
36 774 991 1 Jan 45
31 302 999 20 Dec 44
36 214 574 11 Sep 44
36 950 283 19 Sep 44
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Morici, Louis A.
Nash, Willie G.
Ngmicecola, Anthony (NMI)
Paletta, Joseph F.
Paschall, Quillione R,
Pfeiffer, Albert J.
Pollard, Oscar
Ponsone, John (NMI)
Pruitt, Orval B,
Pulkas, #alter %,
Richter, Herbert R.
Risoli, wamuel G,
Roelfs, Harm A,

Rosa, Dominio T.
Ruffolo, “ennie (NUT)
Santos, John C.
Schlamp, Raymond U.
Schue, Ueorge E.
Shenk, Charles W,
Siple, Clayton L,
Skaar, Robert L.
Slankard, ivan (NMI)
Slinkard, Von O.
Smith, Albert As
Smith, Ira L.

Smith, James S.

Smith 3 Paul Ay
Smolinski, Leo E.
Spear, Harold H.
Standridge, wendell F.
Sullivan, John P.
Taylor, Joseph W.
Tew, Charles R.
Thornton, Robert L.
Tommassones, Zdward E.
Underwood, 1ilburn T.
Valdez, Joe M.

Tiells, Thomas H.
Wenzel, Peter H.
\lest, Robert D.
Wilkins, Joe d.
Williams, <van (MNWI)

Williams, Gomer (NII)

%illiams, James L.
4illis, Robert V.
Wirtz: Matthew (MT)
Wiright, James E.
Young, John F.
Zahradnik, fenry E.
Zalac, lichael J., dn.

Pvt
Pvt
Pvt
Pvt
Efc
Pfe
Pfec
Pfc
Pvt
Pvt
Pvt
S/Sgt
Pvt
Pvt
Pvt
Cpl
PiiG
Pfc
S/5gt
Pfe
Pvt
T/4
Pig
Pvt
Sgt
T/Sgt
Pvt
Pfe
T/Sgt
Pvt
PEC
Pfe
Pvt
s/5egt
B2
Pic
1/5
Maj

T/5
5/5gt
Pvt
S/sgt
Pvt
Pfe
Pfe
1/Lb
1/Lt
Ffe
Pfc
Sgt

32 796 502

32

637

22799
34 979

32
35
34
38
36
20
32
36
31
36
19
36
33
33
36
36
37
37
6
37
6
34
32
36
39
32
34
34
34
36
34
18
0
32

6
12
6
33
36
= 1
0l

0
37
32

750
681
192
440
456
229
112
058
440
214
133
227
843
154
168
845
010
607
277
213
985
827
796
103
927
847
37
912
573
643
269
119
362
747

345
018
393
113
568
357
287
402
516
605

34 899 335

746
179
034
453
500
303
765
254
636
632
%41
318
242
953
835
335
539
398
252
778
293
121
150
951
Q76
578
57
04,
571
602
16/,
833
937
379
8200
480
445

208
654
665
760
028
963
632
766
472
630

36 813 035

10
8
10
10
8
8
10
10
24
1

13
16
25
26
10
21
;8
17
20
‘3
10
18
28
16
18
13
10
10
10
10
5
21
12
i
8
10
16
19
10

18
12
19
10
10
19
10
10
10
10
10

Oct 44
Sep 44
Oct 44
Oct 44
Jan 45
Nov 44
Oct 44
Sep 44
Nov 44
Jan 45
Dec 44
Sep 44
Sep 44
Sep 44
Sep 44
Dac 44
Sep 44
Nov L
Sep 44
Jan 45
Mar 45
Sep 44
Usc 44
Oct 44
Nov A
Sep 44
Oct 44
Oct 44
Sep 44
Sep 44
Sep 44
Sep 44
Nov 44,
Jan 45
Sep 44
Sep 44
Sep 44
Sep 44
Oct 44

Sep 44
Ney 4Ll
Sep 44
Sep 44
Sep 44
Deec 44
Sep Ll
Sep 44
iar 45
Oct 44
Sep 44

The Roster Received from Field Board is filed in 293 File of

ADDABBO, Joseph J., Pvt, 32 847 803,
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HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
OPERATIONS DIVISION
APO 757 (liege) US ARMY

GROP 293.9

SIIBJECT: Non Recoverable Remains

T0: Non Recoverable Board, AGRE

s It is recommended that the Board take Action on the follow—
ing cases#

NAMES: See Attached Roster
ORGANIZATION: See 371 Forms
DATE OF DEATH: See 371 Forms
PLACE OF DZATH: See 371 Forms

: SYNOPSTIS: The casualties listed on attached roster are re-
ported by official records as Missing in action or Killed in Action
during geound or air operations in the depar tment of lioselle, France,
from the period 5 September 1944 to 16 March 1945. Extensive area
searches as well as individual investiration have to date failed to
furnish information as to the ultimate disposition of their remains.
Efforts to effect association with unidentified recoveries from the
area, now interred in U.S. Military Cemetcriez, have also proven
negative. The lack of specific information regarding the death or
burial, limited search in most instances to general localitiass, however,
documents on file in this Office and Office of The Quartermaster
General substantiate the fact that numerous investigations covering the
entire department of oselle have baen conducted in the course of
search operations for all losses, both racovered and unrecovered. The
terrain of the lioselle department, for the most part, consists of

farm, pasturc and forested areas which has been under constant culti-
vation and supervision by farmers and forest guards, since the ces—
sat.on of hostilities, thus the possibility of undiscovered graves is
remote. It can therefore be concluded that the remains of the de-
ceased in question were reduced by battle action to a state which pre-
cludes recovery or identification. The absence of specific information
coneerning their deaths, the failure of Field Investigations to provide
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GROP 293.9
SUBJECT: Non Hecoverable Remains

evidence and the lack of association with recovered unknovns would tend
to substantiate these conclusions., It is recommended that the remains
of the individuals listed in these Board Proceedings be considerdd
Non-Recoverable under the provisions of paragraph 3b, Letter, Office
of The Quartermaster General, file QMGMP 293, Subject: Processing

Board Findings of Nen-Raegoverability Retupp gof wpbld Vap II Dead
Program, dated 25 March 1949. ' bR i

Reference is made to: OQUG Forms 371; After Action Reports, and
Casualty Clearance Plan; concerning each decedant; Reports of Field
Investigations previously forwarded to The Office of The Quartermaster
General, pertaining to resolved casualties who were killed in action
in the Department of Moselle, France; on file in the Office of The
Quartermaster General, Washington, D. C.

Reference is also made to: Raport of Field Investigation, dated 10
July 1950t Attached.

2. All attachad supporting documents are copied from records
on £ile this headquarters.

3. It is recommended that the remains, based upon the above
information and research, be declared non-racoverable.

s/ G. W. Steinsiek
t/ C. W. STEINSIEK
Captain QMC
A TRUE COPY:

R AT S L
5 09X 4 Koy

ROBERT O LAY ;
Maj QUC B

NOTE: - The Report of Field Investigation, dated 10 July 50 referred to above,
"Narrative of Investigation" is filed with 293 file of Addabbo, Joseph J.,
Pvt., 32 847 803. It substantiates general area search in the locality where
the decedents are believed to have been lost.
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e HEADQUARTERS
7887 GRAVES REGISTRATION DETACHMENT
APO 757 (LIEGE) US ARMY

15 November 1950
SPECTAL ORDERS )

NUTMBER 139 ) )
BoX~T-ReA-C-T

}
St ! 0 Ehr g

4. PAC, Ltr., WD-AGO-S 293.9, dtd § Apr 4%, Subjegt; IEstablishment of
Boards of Review for ldentification of Unknown Dead Overseasf, and par 118 b,
SR 830-110-5, DA, dtd 2 Mar 49, a Board of O's as follows is hereby apt to meet
at the call of the President thereof, for the purpose of reviewing case records
pertaining to the Identification of Deceased. Determination of non-recoverabils-
ity of Remains and for the purpose of reviewing Major Discrepancy casess

LT COL EDWARD D. MULVANITY, O 359 598, QVC., President
MAJOR JAMZ3 G, MacFARLAND, O 1 576 321, QUC.,

MAJOR GEORGE GUNDERMAN, Jr., O 1 289 071, INF/QMC.,
CAPT CLYDE w. STEINSIEK, O 1 040 311, QMC.,

CAPT LEwIS A. McAMIS, O 1 543 042, MSC/QMC.,

CAPT JOHN M, NEFF, O 1 055 924, QiC.,

CAPT ALLAN L. LAWSON, O 1 288 075, QMC.,

1ST LT ROBERT W. GANSEL, O 1 599 085, QMC.,

2D LT JOHN A, BOUTIN, O 947 298, QiC.,

50k bl 6

BY ORDER OF COLONEL AMLONGs:

EDWARD F, PRICE, Jr.,

CAPT., QMC,
Ad jutant
OFFICIAL:
A TRUE COPY:
s/t/ EDWARD F, PRICE, Jr.,
CAPT. , QuC
Adjutant. — -

4.9 v By { 3
e i d R
ROBERT B, LAY ‘
Maj QMC

E-X-T-R-A-C-T




-"— TO:

i

le Rg‘ajference is made to preceding corruspondences

24 Forwurded for pro‘eea-a:ing. in accordance witu AG Letter, File b g
AGAO-S 283.9 (27 Merch 47) L[-M, Subject: Establishment of Boards of { :
Roview for Identificution of Unknown Dead Overseces, dated 9 April 1947.

| 7OR THE GUARFERWASTER GENERAL:

; MARTIN G. . ILEY
i Me jor, QIC .
Memorial Division
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Case # 378 | (Moselle)

1959
Lllly SERVICE COMPANY (AC) THIRD Z0NE
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION COMMAND
EUROPEAN THEATER AREA
APO 58 (Nancy) US ARMY

27 March 1“&7-
SUBJECT: Investigation of Case Moselle 1959 regarding Pfc, Jerome C,

» .
™ ¢ Commanding Officer, Third Zone, AGRC, ETA, APO 58, US Army,
ATIN  Operations Officer,

IOULS A, BOCKSTAHLER
lst Lt. Inf,
Commanding




— — —

|
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loselle
(1959)

Case # 378

1y 3t
R
4 i)
R
mau mmw.
-
Biss mﬂ
wwmm ihss
M.T wm
h—m mmm

ﬂmlﬂﬂ.

1
¥
i

CERTIFIED A TRUE TRANSLATION:
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| Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526 |
! L i | 1

Case 378 5 3 | (Moselle)
‘ 1950

DIARY

1400, Departed to Dornot.
Contacted mayor Mr, Boda, who delivered written state-
ment to the effect that since our last investigation
in the end of February no isolated burials were report-
ed to him in the territory of Dornot.

He assured me that if he should hear of anything

he would inform us immedlately.

1600 Departed back to Maxeville. .

CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY
of ¥r. Carpentier's diary.

LOUIS A, BOCESTAHLER
1st Lt. Inf.
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FILE UNER NO. '
293 Dencen, Jerome C (Pfc.) 36 227 925

 INDEX SHEET
SYNOPSIS.

18 Jun 1947,
18T IND. '
-

FROMe OQIG. ‘ o :
TOs CG, Amsr, Graves Reg. Command, EA, apo 58,
k .

-

REg Phyatdal Examination fo'nié‘, ;Dahtal chaﬂis, and Dental registers
ere inclosed for following army pursonnel. -

. Gebhards, Harry A. pfc. _ :
; e A e

DSS forms and Tooth charts for Pfc Alfred J. Clement, and Fvi. Harman
H . Lidsky,s, are being processed. Pvi.James W, Van Orden, was hon., dischargd
on 11 Ochy 45. Pvbe Klvin Lé--btrong was_honorably dishzzed on 12 Ogk 454

UOCUMENT Fil D UNDER HO. 293 Urawes Reg., pegn, US iwsc,
" "~ {Zdent. of Unk.). £
op : i & 2k
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o -
. WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE CF THE QUARTERVASTER GENZRAL
- WASHINGTON 25, D, C.

In Reply Refer To
QMR 293
iy JAN 1.0 1947

SUBJECT: Additionral. Information That May Iead to the Recovery and
Identification of Remains Not Yet Accounted For

TO Commanding Officer _
imerican Graves Registration Command
European Theater Ares
APO 887, c/o Postmsster
New York, New York

1. Reference is made to letter this office, QUGYG 314.6, Subject:
Additional Methods of Locating and Identifying Unknowns and Resolving
Cases of Remains Not Yet Recovered, dated 4 October 1946.

2. Attached hereto, in duplicate is OQMG Form 371 for the following
deceased individual whose remains have not yet been recovered or idsntifisds

NAME RANK [ | SERIFL NO,

PR 34 The attached OQ¥( Form 371 contains all information available
from the Office of The Quaftermaster General, the Adjutant General, the
AG Demobilized Personnel Becords Branch and Clinical Records Branch, St.
louis, Missouri, Headquerters, irmy Alr Forces, and captured gnefee documents,
and is in »ddition to ap§ previous information forwarded by Qis BEridm

to
your hesdquarters. Py

: o,
ge S £ ey 3 > -
g é,; Tt is rpquested that every ettoppt be made by your ?ccmm;d %
locate-or i remains of this ingd#®idual snd the results of'fo
vestigation, whether positive or pefetive, be returned to this o
indorsement hereon, within 60 de¥s of recaipt of this communipat
7 T =

E QUARTERTASTER GENERAL:

1 Incl - Pz ‘ MARTIN G. RILEY
( 5 Cys - 371) . Ma jor, Q¥C ‘
i Assistant




-
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

|

RACE CREED romw R
NUMBER (If applicable) |
a0 Lasaclie | | |
PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
Haur urmot, ¥ranoe
COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR [ SHOE SizE
Dweat G L
DENTAL CHART &3 Cub 21
UPPER LEFT
: X
1 2 3 4 5 6 71 8
LOWER LEFT '
x
10 9 0 M 12 1B W 15 16
1 x—eem 0 =Carlous 1= Carlous Non-Restorable
| FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR BIRTHMARK

U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE  10—40885-1

DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD
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-

TOENTIEIGATI
MEMORTAL™DIVISION

IDENTIFICATION DATA

ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADE

Q. 24 227925 | G

S0L0R HALR. L SHOE SIZE IOAYE OF DEATH:

llST ORGAN | ZATION TO WHICH ATTACHED OR ASSIGNED (OIVO complete designation) ia ! ;

(09/:-’ A
. L Ty

PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA

K.LA. AMJM—AE%{X/?V?/
LIST ALL CAMPS IN WHICH STATIONED IN U.S. PRIOR T0 SERVICE OVERSEAS, WIT INCLUSIVE DATES AT EACH.

STATION DATES

it A G oo 199 — Tt L=
Gt S.C 2/ ey —
P2ced. S W X

LAST NAME = FIRST NAME - MIDDLE INITIAL

a

i TN G (e
‘n\“l‘i "‘h ";‘ (s

| | §CERDS LN fid

by
e 4
-

| V A z N
5 | FRACTURES AND/OR BREAKS TATTOOS AND/OR EIRTH MARKS. .

8 7 6 X 4 3 2 1 1 2 3 5 : ‘ . }(’

UPPER LEFT

UPPER RIGHT

16 15}( T T T B 9 10 11 12 13%1516

i LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
[
; X = EATRACTED 0 - CARIOUS !/ - CARIOUS NON-RESTORABLE
AGIAC FORW 3 (Indicate dentures, bridgework, etec., if shown.)
T hug 2948 1-380
#
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1" \Nﬁﬂ!ﬁk?ﬁﬂﬂMENT “.' ety
; THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFIOR ‘

#Combat Infantryman

COPIES FURNISHED:
| sao0 (AN
2.0.0.M.0. O.F.D.




WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL’S OFFICE

WASHINGTON 28. D. C.

Denesn, Jerome Co

o o o are_ b October 1944
y dlr_h%?
FULL NAME /’ ARMY SERIAL NUMBER GRADK
- 36 227 925 Pfo

HOME ADDRESS

ARM OR BERVICE

DATE OF BIRTH

European Area

[

| Black Barth, Wisconsin Infantry 18 Ot 17
Killed in action / 8 Sep L4

_STATION OF DECEASED

Buropsan Area

DATE OF ENTRY ON
CURRENT ACTIVE SERVICE

7 Bov 41

LENGTH OF SERVICE
FOR PAY PURPOSES

YRARS MONTHS

DAYS

EMERGENCY ADDRESSER (NAMK, RELATIONSHIP & ADDRESS)

Y, Mike Deneen, father, Black Earth, Wis,
R

BENEF CIARY. {NAME, NELATIONSHIS & ADDRESS)

P e ¢ MGBII, fath.r’

}Black Barth, Wiel
Meso. Mary Deneeny mother,

IN FLYING PAY

WD. AGO. FORM NO, B2-1, 28 MAY 1044 i

INVESTIGATION WAS DECEASED AUTHORIZED
MADE? N LINE OF DUTY OWN MIBGONDUCT ON DUTY STATUS ABSERCE STATUS
Yis NO YEs ) vas NO vES [T) YEs NO vEs NO
ADDITIONAL DATA AND/OR STATEMENT
#Combat Infantryman
| \
|
i
i
i
, COPIES FURNISHMED:
' 6. 0.0, F.B.1 PO, U8 A
ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU
2.0.Q. M. .
MW Iy CASUALTY BRANGCH PILE
a.A. ©. VET. ADMIN, A. . 201 FILE




*

-

|
i
|
==

Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526

AMOUNT OF CHECK

INCLOSE VALUABLES

RECIPIENT FROM

OTE DISCREPANCY IN I

NAME

SHIP VALUABLES

w | CASUALTY REPORT

ACCOUNT NUMBER

SERIAL NUMBER

F

RANK |

36227920

RTB:FR:dw

202958 D

Pfc Jerome C., Denmen

JvaLussLes swippep 8y (clerk)

kv, Hike Denesen

Elack Earth

SUMMARY COURT DATA

Wisconsin

INVENTORY

FORM 20

LETTER

NO. & TYPE OF CONTAINER
EMVELOPE

CARTONS

PACKAGE

I FOOT LOCKER
SPECIAL INSTRUCT IONS

REMOVE GI

SHIP BLOODSTAINED

SHIP DAMAGED

REMOVE BL'DSTAINE

REMOVE DAMAGED

FILMS REMOVED

ATE OF FINDING

APPLICANT

— ORDER FOR ACTION

R
DATE ACTION TAKEN

Y=24 -4

MALL REVIEWER (initials
7o 7P

SHIPPED -

) L

FRANKED «rp"
EXPRESS
FRE 1GHT

DATE SHIPPED

NOYV 23 1945

SHIPPING CLERK
y t
4

ROUTING
ACCOUNTING BRA
/ - |WAREHOUSE

I EFLE 1

EFF OM FORM 14
10 OCT 1945
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N C 3-/’327935.»
La.st Name m i
To Clinical Records Branch ‘ /
For disposition X
The records show medical treatment as féllows:
Hospital From To Register Number

I Neih i - A 21817 |
H lwaler )7244;{, w'?-g, 1742 '772“""’7/ ide |

\ itdsodossc Qoﬁ M/? /194é Azojf/.?

Clerk Branch

AGRAC 1-383 1.9.46
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DINEEM, JEROME ¢ PFC 1925 .

PALLET BOX

TALLY

4083
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ARMY SERVICE FORCES
KANSAS CITY QUARTERMASTER DEPOT

601 HARDESTY AVENUE -—

T KANSAS CITY 1, MISSOURI m:m:“
252958 November 20, 1945 —

IN' REPLY REFER TO__

Sy
W. m Denesn
Blagk Barth
Wwiseonsin <

Dear lk. luul:

J umm-mmmmammnm
property of your son, Private First Olass Jerome C. Demeen. ~

These effects, comsisting of a few small items, contained 2/
in one carton are being forwarded %o you. If delivery is not made /
within thirty days from this date, please notify me =0 that tracer
action may be instituted.

As previously indicated, persomal property is transmitted _
by this Buresu for distribution according to the laws of the state
of the soldier's legal residence.

Sincerely yours,

2nd Lt,, QMC
Chief, Correspondence Branch

2019



“ARMY STRVICE FORCES
AT EUFECLS BUREAU

CRDER FOR SJHIPENT

SHIF 10:

Nr, MNike Dempen
Black ﬁrﬁh, Wiseonsin

i

; Pfe, Jerome C, Uensen
Iffsets of:
Hane 36227926
ASN : 252968 D
Case No. !

Wt

DATE 24 April 1048 s

Effects Wuarternaster

JRM :MH 2 jk

REGARKS: .
Rencve Gale
uote discrerangy in
Iilms remcved
Liary removed

andry rexoved

lose Burseu Check
Acect. Nos
. Amount
Incloge ™aluaries" iver

Snip "Valwavles" item(s)

- DOUTING:
Accounting Branch
1 Warehouss Jivicion
2 Filse Brameh, sdm. ¥v.

e e -

Franied

Eat. Exp, Chass
Est, Fri. Ches.
hos of packages A

1 oniypine
] ¥
! S, 4 t" m
| £ ; ¥ : T L
Eff. g Form 1 (26 Dec ish) :
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i ih.my in the amount of Noﬂ_e. has been turned intg, ' ; "
j : A (Wamo of Finance Officor) - ‘,
. Form m 38 enclosed. ' )

(Wames and aad.rasses of any banks in which accounts may b6 smioﬁf
. .
¥ 2 .T. cortify that the above items constituod all of the cffects, secured by me,
of the above named individual and that thep will bo forwarded to tho Effects Dept
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\ \ JRM: MH:pi ]
May 1, 19L%

252958

¥r. ¥ike Deneen
Black Earth, wWiscomsin

Dear lr, Deneent

\ | The Ammy Effects Dureau has received from overseas
some personal effects of yowr son, Private First Class Jerome
C. Deneen. .
\ These effects are being forwarded to you in one
carton. :
1f, by any chance, the property has mot reached you

\ at the expiration of thirty days from this date, please notify
me and tracer will be instituted.

\ The action of this Bureau in transmitting personal
effects does mot, of itself, vest title in the recipient.
Suwch property is forwarded for distribution according to the
laws of the state of the soldier's lsgal residence.

I regret the circumstances prompting this letter, and
wish to express my sympathy in the loss of yow son.

Yours very truly,

\ P. L, KOOB

2nd Lt. Q.M.C,
0fficer-in-Charge
8J Unit
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1. Complying with A.7. 112, a
MO. Pursuant to S.O., 228 Hq., }{CQ"
post of disposing of the effects of
military law, revorts that:

a., lo legal representative

decedents camp or quarters, effecta
Court~Martial.

dh
3 was collected, (If nething
othermise attach itemized stefement

inclosed rsceint

b. Local debtors owed decedent's estatec | pone s OF

¢. Decedent owed unftiatmted laecal epeditors the zum ol %
which has been »aid by the Suwery Ceurt-"urtial from Jundo of

{ Summary Court-*lartial & IR AT gk
ARMY SERVICE PORCES N 9
; KANSAS CITY JUARTER'ASTTR DEECT Case No.grpgRa '\ i '
X 601 Hardestj Avenue \
Kansas City 1, Missouri Date_g4 April 1845
SUBJECT: Report of transaction in disvesing of the effects of
Jerome C, Deneen % 26227028 late &
(ilame of deceased) (Army Serial Number)
Privete First Class ¥ 1 & who diec
(Grade) (Organization, Army or Service;
in
on the &  day ofSeptenber , 1984 ,xut _ Burcpean Area
T0 : The Adjutant General, Tar Devartment; Washincten 25, D.C

at Kangsas (it
for the nur-

Summary Court=liartial, convaned
Devot, dated 25 Sentamber 1943,
the sbove=named soldier, or -erson subjeet tC

or widon cf decadent bai

ines oresent at
of decedent mare Torwards

d to this Summary

mhieh the sum of
acted, state Wione';

was foumrd due or colle
ollected,) (Inci )

eff sumg owing z=0d c

none
dacslent.
- b
Ls

/

’
L See

W oL

Moo

d. Disvositicn of decedent
has been made by the Summary Ccurt
Corps, at Government exvpense to wer
FINDING below)

28 Aprdiy- 1648 >
ICQM Depot, dated 25 September 1943

iz ]:' ‘Iﬂ n..’

«Muptial by transmittal

Before a Summary Covrt-Martial which

tg effeets {less menev paid nrﬂﬂi ors, if any)
o the 2uartsrmast.

ncﬂmgrv Court~lartial

trpot

son Tound entitled (Sean

FIRDING

convened at fansaz City, "Hscouri, on

pursuant to Snecial Orders 222, Headquarters

s, the aoplication cr affidavit of

for the effeects of the above=-named de=-

ceased soldier, or person subject t

United States, with other relevant
’

o military law, now in the possession of the

evidence, was duly consideredj

Whereupon, this Summary Court<'lartial finds that, under the orovigions of

EW. 112, ke Denesn : 53
(}lame of vperson found entitled)
’ Black Larth _ State of
(Number, Street or Avenue) (City, Town or Villare)
is the father of the

——lisaonain B

(Relaticnshin or Capacity)

above-named decedent and apvears to be entitled to receive his or her eccects,

Eff. QM Form 75

(2ignature of Summary Court Officer)

JOHN R, MURPHY, Colomel, Ce¥.Cs
(Name, Fank, Creanization)
SUMARY COUFT ARTIAL
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4 ATTACHMENTS i " STATUS
)( INBOUND INVENTORY s "),q DECEASED e
G. R. OR SUB GR LABEL \ FFECTS INVENTORY MISSING
WILL OR POWER OF ATTY,o"" ARMY EFFECTS BUREAU P. 0. W.
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PLACE OF ISSUE
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MONEY ORDER TRANSMIT ORIGINAL
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NAME : A.S. N. e
/ -~ ”
Jerome C, DENEEN 96227925
GA N RANK CASE NO.
9);} NIZATIO ' f; C _4fﬁ5"-
WAREHOUSE SPACE D EXAMINED BY ’ | piary rRemovED
(p 4 [ PHOTO FILM REMOVED
, PACKERRY - d MOTION PICTURE FILM REMOVED
PACKAGE DESCRIPTION | WEIGHT /,‘-" IS A o SHIPPED
% || INSPECTED BY \ Cv/ DATE i BY WHOM |
/ g
‘ | i : |
S R | T 4 99 1945
=] ] - nove3 8. | Ao
/ ' | - BN -— ) /
EFF, OM FORM 11 (I5 JUNE 45) 360M LARUE, K. C. 8-17-4% \' (/ U (
L ="




Declassified in accordance with D.O. 13526
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